® ® -
—
Cé iy'?\
2000 Opportunity Dr, Suite 110, Roseville, California 95678

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Telephone: 9‘!6-6773407, ext. 100 Facsimile: 8166773687
& ASSOCIATES wiww. CRAworid.com
January 3, 2008

Barney Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Project Manager Contact Change
Former Chevron Service Station -93864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates (CRA) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding
the above referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Tom Bauhs to Stacie Hartung-Frerichs.

Stacie Hartung-Frerichs

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Office phone: 925-842-9655

Office Fax: 925-548-0010

Email: StacieHF@chevron.com

Please contact either Stacie Hartung-Frerichs of Chevron or Brian Carey of CRA at
916-677-3407 ext. 106 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

T

Judith Moore
Administrative Assistant

cc: Stacie Hartung-Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, San Ramon, CA

Equal

Employment
Dpportunity Employer
-
Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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CAMBRIA

Cambvria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916) 677-3687

March 30, 2007

Barney Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Project Manager Contact Change
Former Chevron Service Station 93864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is wriling to inform you of management changes regarding the
referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

s Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, K2204, 6001 Bollinger
Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925} 842-3334, thauhs@chevron.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Tudith Mo
Office Administrator

¢e: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health : RO351

From: Thurman, Dana (DThurman) [DThurman@chevrontexaco.com]

Sent:  Monday, May 23, 2005 10:55 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health _

Cc: beppler@cambria-env.com; Herzog, David; Giorgi, Sara; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: RE: RO256, RO351, RO138

Barney the week of June 13th is best for me.

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health [mailto:barney.chan@acgov.org]

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2005 10:37 AM

To: Thurman, Dana (DThurman)

Cc: beppler@cambria-env.com; Herzog, David; Giorgi, Sara; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: RE: RO256, RO351, RO138

Dear Mr. Thurman:

We would like fo meet with you and Mr. Inglis to transition from Karen Streich to the new program managers. We did not
previously have the understanding that work would proceed without County review and would like to get an understanding if things
have changed. Please let us know when you'd be able to meet with the County and re-evaluate site priorities. Would the Z2nd or
3rd week of June be available?

Thank you,

Barney Chan
510-567-6765

From: Giorgi, Sara [mailto:sgiorgi@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2005 7:48 AM

TJo: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: beppler@cambria-env.com; Herzog, David; dthurman@chevrontexaco.com
Subject: RO256, RO351, RO138

Barney,

We are planning to go forward with the proposed work scopes, for the referenced sites, since we have not received a response
from ACHCSA during the agreed upon schedule of the first four months of this year. Additionally, it is past 60 days from the
submittal dates and we assume, since we have not received a response, the proposed scopes of work are acceptable.

Sincerely,
Sara

Sara Giorgi

Senior Staff Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
916.630.1855 ext. 103

916.630.1856 Fax

916.919.0211 #41 cell

7/13/2005
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mailto:imark.inglis@chevrontexaco.com

This E-mail is Intended only for the use of the individual 1o which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential. If yau have received this E-mail communication in efror, please nohfy me
immediately by retum E—mall and delete the original E-mail message from your computer system. Thank you.

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health [mailto:barney.chan@acgov.org}

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2005 8:42 AM

To: Thurman, Dana (DThurman); Inglis, John M [Contractor] (JMark.Inglis)
Subject: Meeting with Alameda County Environmental Health

Gentlemen: Would either of the following dates be okay for our meeting at the County offices? If so, please
let us know, Tues 06/14 2pm or after or Thur 06/16, anytime. We look forward to meeting the both of you.

Thank you

Bamey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

7/13/2005




State ’-a-ter Resources Co'ntr% Board

Division of Financial Assistance
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814
P.O. Box 944212 + Sacramento, California « 94244-2120

@

Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D.

oy S (916) 341-57144 FAX (916) 341-5806+ www.waterboards.ca.gov/cwphome/ustcf Arnold SGEDT:LTW%“
MAY 26 2005
Chevron Products Company _ .
Stacie Hartung-Frerichs 6}'};..;,1
P O Box 6004 Bldg V i

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 __

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) CLAIM 1>TO 006010, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $165,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and

‘requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. If you have any questions about obtaining
preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our Technical
Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain preapproval of
your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

Remmbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these packages for
future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

- THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:
Signature(s) on the application will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents.

California Environmenial Protection Agency

ég'l Recycled Paper

T
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" Chevron Products Company - | -2-

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Toru Okamoto at
(916) 341-5649.

Sincerely,
Vf?’ﬁgv\c;(.

Ronald M. Duff, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures
cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency

5,
%Y Recyeled Paper
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 23, 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Dana Thurman Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Chevron (510) 567-8700
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236 FAX (510) 337-9335

San Ramon, CA 94583
Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000351, Chevron Station 9-3864, 5101 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94609

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has been informed that Chevron plans to
proceed with Cambria Environmental’s /nvestigation Workplan dated September 17,
2004 since you have not received agency reply within a sixty (60) day period. Please be
advised that should you proceed, you should incorporate the following technical
comment.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

» Please consider adding one additional boring so as to be in-line with wells C-3 and
MW-3 and converting this boring into a monitoring well. It appears that the plume
would be expected to migrate along this path. The other well location should be
completed in next most impacted location. Please include a cross-section including
the new and old wells in your well completion report.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

»  Well Completion Report- 45 days after completion of site investigation.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bagy M U

Barney M. Chan _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C. files, D. Drogos
Ms. S. Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 41114 Citrus Ave., Rocklin, CA 95677

5_23_05 5101 Telegraph
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CAMBRIA Algmoacir Cﬂiﬁﬁfy

JAN 2 o snps
Ms. Eva£€hu 9 -
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency SOWEGRT S M "
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway e e
Alameda CA, 94502

Re:  Change of Environmental Project Managers
Chevron Environmental Management Company
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Site #: 9-3864, 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) on behalf of
Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) to notify your agency that a
change of environmental project management for this site occurred on January 1, 2004.

In the future kindly direct all correspondence relating to environmental project management
to:

Mr. Bruce Eppler

Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Email beppler@cambria-env.com

The new Chevron contact for copies of correspondence for this site will be:

Ms. Karen Streich

Project Manager

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324




.‘ ‘ Ms. Eva Chu

_2.

Thank you for your cooperation and please call (916) 630-1855 ext. 102 with any questions.
Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Bruce H. Eppler

Project Manager

cc Karen Streich
David Charter
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700
January 11, 2000 (510) 337-9432

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron U.S.A.

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804

RE: Former Chevron Service Station (STID# 402)
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California 94609

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland
January 11, 2000

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1} consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to-accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

b g™

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist.

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH/ files




SAMPLE LETTER (%IST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out item 2.) '

I. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of

current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site. :

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

-‘SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (rame of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

__cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

___site closure proposal

local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required .

____local agency intention to issue a closure Jetter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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Chevron Products Company
July 14, 1998 6021 Bailinger Canyon Road

Building L

San Ramon, CA 94583

P.C. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 84583-0904

Marketing — Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500
Mr. Andreas Godfrey

Alameda County Public Works
951 Turner Court
Hayward, CA 94545

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Godfrey:

This is to advise your office that Chevron is transferring title of groundwater monitoting
well MW-4, located at the above noted site, to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc., 2 North Second
Street, Suite 1390, San Jose, CA 95113,

I am enclosing a copy of a letter dated July 7, 1998, from QST Environmental, Inc.,
representing Tri-Star and requesting the title transfer of monitoring well MW-4 to Tri-
Star Partnership, Inc. They will be responsible for the abandonment of monitoring well
MW-4 in the future.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

y -

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

Enclosure

Cc.  Mr. Bette Owen, Chevron




July 14, 1998

Mr. Andreas Godfrey

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
Page 2

Cc.  Mr. Steven Hill
RWQCB- San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Ondrej M. Kojnok

Tri-Star Partnership, Inc.

2 North Second Street, Suite 1390
San Jose, CA 95113

Mz.’s Howard Schindler, Saul Geveriz
and Jon Eager

Temescal Triangle Investors

4179 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, CA 94611

Mr. Breece Sloan
2057 Vanderslice Avenue
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 .

Mr. John Gwynn
Gwynn-Schields & Associates
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1980
Oakland, CA 94612
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ENVIRONMENTAL

Mr. Phillip R. Briggs

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

San Ramon, CA 94583

SUBJECT: REQUEST TO TRANSFER THE TITLE FOR GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL MW-4, LOCATED OFF-SITE AT THE FORMER
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-38G4, TO TRI-STAR PARTNERSHIP,
INC., FOR THE AUTOPRQ INC., FACILITY LOCATED AT 5200
TELEGRAPH AVENUE IN OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
QST PROJECT #: 65-95-219

Dear Mr. Briggs:

QST Environmental Inc., (QST) is submitting this to request to transfer the title for Groundwater
Monitoring Well MW-4 (MW-4), located off-site at the former Chevron Service Station #9-3864, to the
Tri-Star Partnership, Inc., (Tri-Star) for the AutoPro Inc., Facility (Site) located at 5200 Telegraph
Avenue, in Qakland, California,

Per our conversation, QST, on behalf of Tri-Star, requests that the title for MW-4 be transferred to Tri-
Star for down-gradient groundwater monitoring, during 1998, at the Site. In addition to title transfer,
QST requests to be able to conduct quarterly groundwater sampling of MW-4 during the week ending
July 10, 1998. If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 313-0840.

Respectfully submitted,
QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

=D D!

Thomas D. Dalzell
Project Manager

cc: Ondrej M. Kojnok - Tri-Star Partnership, Ine. —————
Susan L. Hugo - Alameda County Health Care Semceﬁ/ggmy

= 2 Moer Secerss St G 1755
(#o3) 278 5945

1340 Amald T2, Suite 126, Mattinez. CA 94553, Phone 510-313-0840, FAX 510-313-0844
A CILCORP COMPANY




KILKENNY

BUILDING AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS
30 OAK GROVE WAY
NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559
707-255-4407

March 27, 1997

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 5101 Telegraph Ave, Oakland
Dear Susan:

| want to thank you for the very productive meeting with Kevin Graves, Phil Briggs, Howard
Schindler and me last December. 1t was a pleasure,

You asked at the time that we prepare a plan to deal with the possibility that we would encounter
contamination on the site. | apologize for the delay in sending this letter.

We have compacted the soil on the site. All of the vegetation was remove and disposed of at the
West Contra Costa Landfill. it will be recycled as compost. We had a slight negative balance on’
the dirt, so it was used all used to construct the building pads.

We will have spoil from footing and trench excavation to remove offsite. Our plan is to stockpile
the spoil, and then test it for contamination.

Tong and Chang Consultants, Inc. are the geotechnical engineers on the project, as well as the
special inspector for the City of Qakland on the project. | discussed the testing with Phil Chang.
His lab is apparently qualified will test the soil for contamination. His address is:

Phil Chang

Tong and Chang Consultants, Inc.

151 Link Road, Suite C,

Cordelia, CA 9455

Vnice 707-864-2284 Fax 707-864-8888

if the soil is not contaminated, it will be disposed of at the West Contra Costa Landfill. Ifitis
contaminated, we will call Phil Briggs at Chevron to work out the disposal. We will also notify you
prior to disposal if the testing shows any contamination.

| will be onsite during the excavation. | will notify Phil Briggs and you in the unlikely event that we
encounter contamination during the work,

Thank you for your help. If you need additional informaiion, please call.




Sincerely,

Vakes Do

Norbert Doran

cc: Phil Briggs--Chevron
Howard Schindler—Temescal Triangle Investors LLC
Nancy Learned--EBMUD




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephona (510) §67-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: ’;{M o2 ¥ 1977

TO: HOWALD  SCHINDRELR

FAX#(S20)_ 6S5-997D

Total number of pages including cover sheet z

FROM: SUSAN L. HUGO
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

NOTE:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
February 24, 19-97 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
STID # 402 , Atameda, CA 94502-6577
' (510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

Temescal Triangle Investors
c/o Mr. Howard Schindler
4179 Piedmont Avenue
QOakland, California 94611

RE: Former Chevron Station - 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oaldand, CA 94609
Dear Mr. Schindler:

This letter is to confirm that this agency has approved the abandonment of three groundwater
monitoring wells ( C-1, C-2 and C-4 ) at the subject site. Well C-3 ( the only remaining well on
site ) must be retained to monitor the condition of the groundwater beneath the site. As you
know, Chevron removed four underground storage tanks and associated pipings in 1991,
Chevron must continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells C-3, MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-4 and MW.-35.

I understand that future development is plahned for the site. This office has no objection to the
pending development provided that zoning and other applicable regulatory requirements are met.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject
site. '

Sincerely,

M%W

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Ravi Arunalantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Philip Briggs, Chevron Products Co., P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, California 94583
Charles Gwynn, 120 Caperton Avenue, Piedmont, California 94611
SH / files / lop402a




February 24, 1997
STID # 402

Temescal Triangle Investors
c/o Mr. Howard Schindler
4179 Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California 94611

RE: Former Chevron Station - 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609
Dear Mr. Schindler:

This letter is to confirm that this agency has approved the abandonment of three groundwater
monitoring wells ( C-1, C-2 and C-4 ) at the subject site. Well C-3 ( the only remaining well on
site ) must be retained to monitor the condition of the groundwater beneath the site. As you
know, Chevron removed four underground storage tanks and associated pipings in 1991.
Chevron must continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells C-3, MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-4 and MW-5.

I understand that future development is planned for the site. This office has no objection to the
pending development provided that zoning and other applicable regulatory requirements are met.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject
site.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Ravi Arunalantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Philip Briggs, Chevron Products Co., P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, California 94583
Charles Gwynn, 120 Caperton Avenue, Piedmont, California 94611
SH / files / lop402a
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May 22, 1996

Mr. Saul Gevertz and Mr. John Eager
Temescal Triangle Investors

4183 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland CA 94611

SUBJECT: ACCESS TO MONITORING WELLS
'FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
5101 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
ESE PROJECT NO. 65-95-219

Dear Mr. Gevertz and Mr. Eager:

Environmental Sc:cnce & Engineering, Inc. (ESE) is requesting permission to access ground
water monitoring wells (MW-4 and C-1) located on a former Chevron Service station at 5101
Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California. ESE is acting on behalf of Tri Star Partnershlp,
owner/operator of Autopro Automotive Services, o secure permission to access the
aforementioned ground water monitoring wells.

. ESE is currcntly performmg quarterly ground water monitoring activities at the Autopro. site
located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue. - Quarterly monitoring of these wells is required by the
Alameda County Health Care. Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health

' (ACHCSA). Access to these wells would be limited to ground water sample collection and -
surveying top of casing’ elevatlons in relation to pre-cxlsung ground water momtormg wells on
Autopro propeny ' :

The purpose of the - surveying is to prov1de accurate elevation data for each ground.water
monitoring well. The data will be used to generate ground water elevations which in turn will
provide data for ground water flow direction and gradient. A map. presentmg ground water flow
direction will be produced from thls .data on a quarterly basxs

Ground water samples w1ll be collected from each of the wells and analyzed for select petroleum
hydrocatbons.. The purpose behind the sample collection is: to monitor honzontal plume
movement and concentration.

Activities will be performed in - conjunction with all apphcable local, state federal
regulations and will be completed with no impact to existing site conditions. Field act1 ittesSwill 52 }.‘m 9%
be coordinated w1th Chevron, Blaine Technical Services (Blaine), Mr. Breece Sloa& Oalq N30y

’1.!"‘ -“,.r,
—[- B l;igt::}

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite] Concord, CA 94520 ' Phone (510} 685-4053 _ Fax {510} 685-5323




Mr. Saul Gevertz and Mr. John Eager!Tcmescal Tnangle Investors
May 22, 1996

Page 2

Temescal Triangle Investors. The purge water generated by ESE for the purpose of ground
water sample collection will be stored on Autopro property pending proper disposal/recycling.

Data generé;ed from the sampling of the ground water monitoring wells will be used in the
future to evaluate remediation options or regulatory negotiations.

ESE would like to perform quarterly monitoring activities and surveying at the same time.
Blaine has indicated that the third month of every quarter is when the quarterly monitoring
activities are performed for the former Chevron station. ESE would like to perform the
activities at the same time as Blaine. : '

If there are any questions concerning this request, please contact Chris Vaicheff at (510) 685-
4053. Permission to access the ground water monitoring wells can be indicated by authorized
signature below and returning one signed copy to ESE. A self-addressed stamped envelope is
included for your convenience. Thank you for your prompt consideration of this request.
Sincerely:

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING,; INC.

P TRV S S

Christopher H. Valcheff , George O. Reid, R.G. 3608
Senior Staff Geologist ' : Senior Geologist

PERMISSION TO ACCESS GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS GRANTED:

Mr. Saul Gevertz or Mr. John Eager - DATE

V65952 1 Fuchevoorr\access 2. Hr Envir | Sch & Engineering, lac.




Mr. Saul Gevertz and Mr. John Eager/Temescal Triangle Investors
May 22, 1996 .
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cc:  Mr. Ondroj Kojnok
Tri Star Partnership
2 North Second St., Ste. 1390
San Jose, CA 95133

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Breece Sloan
2057 Vanderslice Avenue
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Mr. John Gwynn
Gwynn-Shields & Associates
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1980
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. .

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Mr. Fran Thie
Blaine Tech Services
985 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 95133

EMGS952 19 cheveormiaceess2. lir

Environmental Science & Engincering, Inc.
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N Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Conspan
March 21, 1996 : B001 Bollinger Canyon Road Y

Building L

San Ramaon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham Marketing - Northwest Region
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region Phane 510 842 9500

2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Ave., Cakland, California

Dear Mr. Arulanantham:

For your information, the enclosed letter dated March 18, 1996 from Blaine Tech Services explaines why Blaine
monitored and sampled MW-1 on February 2, 1996 and the other wells on December 29, 1995. If you have any
guestions or comments, pleass feel free to give me a call at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,
Chevron Products Co.

ZwZ”

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/93864R04

e Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron Products Co.
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7 Y . ®BLAINE  ©® S
L o TECH SERVICES inc. FAX (408) 293.8773
A March 18,1996
Kenneth Kan

Site Assessment and Remediation Group
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Site:  Chevron Service Station # 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland

Re:  Fourth Quarter 1995 Retumn Site Visit
+ Dear Mr. Kan,

L

. On December 29, 1995, during our fourth quarter monitoring event, monitoring well MW-1 was
- maccessxble due to heavy flooding above its location.

We retumed to the site on February 2, 1996 and sampled MW-1,

L‘ab .reporcs and field data sheets from both site visits are attached to our Fourth Quarter 1995
Quarterly Monitoring Report.

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 995-5535 x 201.
Sincerely,
2L

Francis Thie

Project Coordinator
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Mr. Breece Sloan
2057 Vanderslice Avenue (510) 567-6700
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE:

ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
October 30, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID #402 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Saul Gevertz
4183 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, CA 94611

Mr. John Eager
4179
Oakland, CA 94611

Piedmont Avenue

Mr. Howard Schindler
4183 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, CA 94611

Former Chevron Service Station 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94609

Dear Sirs:

This department and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board have arranged a meeting to discuss the groundwater
investigation/remediation and the future development of the subject
property. The meeting will be held at the Regional Water Quality
Control Board’s office located at 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500,
Oakland, CA 94612 on November 17, 1995 at 9:00 A.M. - 11:00 A. M.

You and/or your repregentatives are welcome to attend this meeting.
The meeting will focus on the status of the on going cleanup and
discussion of reascnable approaches to the development of the site.
Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

¢4L¢¢Auwu OszQQt?a
- Susan L. Hu

gqo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¥

V'Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health

Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div.
Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, S.F. RWQCB
Kevin Graves, S.F. RWQCB

Mr. Kenneth Kan, Chevron, P.0O. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 54583
files -

-




ALAMEDA COUNTY 7
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

October 26, 1995 5 \ UST Local Qversight Program
5 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

STID #4€1 4e2 90
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Kenneth Kan (510) 567-8700
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94683-0804

RE: Former Chevron Service Station 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oazkland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Kan:

'This department and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board have arranged a meeting to discuss the groundwater
investigation/remediation and the future development of the subject
property. The meeting will be held at the Regional Water Quality
Control Board’s office located at 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500,
Oakland, California 94612 on November 17, 1985 at 9:00 A.M. - 11:00
A. M.

Enclosed are the reports you have requested concerning the
investigation /remediation at the Berkeley Land Company located at
51st Street and Telegraph Avenue. These data may provide some
information in characterizing the extent of the groundwater plume
at the referenced site.

A work plan to delineate the extent of the groundwater
contamination must be submitted to this office no later than
December 15, 1995.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions

concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
enclosure

cc: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div.
Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, S.F. RWQCRB
Kevin Graves, S.F. RWQCH
Mr. Breece Sloan, 2057 Vanderslice Ave., Walnut Creek, CA 9459¢
files
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» Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
August 26, 1994 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Raman, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Susan Hugo . Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda County Health Care Services Phorie 510 842 9500

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 945621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Sierra Environmental Services is re-sampling all the wells at the above referenced site because of
anomaly. Therefore, there will be a delay in the reporting of the latest groundwater results. If you
have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Zlaz”

Kenneth Kan
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R25

cc: Dr. Ravi Arulanantham
RWQCB-8San Francisco Bay Arca
2101 Websler Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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PAUL R. EVELOFF Commerqial R&4F Edtate and Marketing Advisor

July 11, 1994

Mary Helen Gwynn Estate of Mrs. Graziano
120 Caperton ¢/o Breece Sloan
Oakland, CA 94611 2057 Vanderslice Avenue

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Breece and Janet Sloan
2057 Vanderslice Avenue
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Clients:

This is 2 quick update to let you know .that I have spoken with Susan Hugo at the
Alameda County Environmental Control Office. Several weeks ago, Susan reported
that she was reviewing the most recent Chevron sampling data. She noted that, after
reviewing the data, she would make a decision as to the current developability of the
property and write us a letter confirming whether or not the property did continue
to be developable.

I talked with her again last week. She did confirm that the property continues to be
developable, that she was satisfied with the Chevron data and that, at the moment,
she saw no reason to assume that the property would not be developable, Also, if
it was going to be developed, that the tenant or owner could continue and do that.
She said she would write a letter to that effect and copy us or write it directly to us.
As she was moving her office when I talked to her, it will be a couple of weeks or
towards the end of July hefore we would see such a letter.

I will stay in touch with her just to follow-up in a couple of weeks, if we have not
received her letter.

Sincerely yours,

Panl Eveloff : . .

PE:wg

cc:  Susan Hugo
John Gwynn
Frank Ribbel

Wood Tsland « Suite 34
80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd. » Larkspur, California 94939 - FAX 415/461-0913 « 415/461-2650
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Chevron 1.5.A. Products Company
June 14, 1994 2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583

P0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Ms. Susan Hugo Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station Mo, 92864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo :

From our conversation that occurred at a recent site visit at another Chevron station on June 13,
1994, you concurred with Chevron that additional investigation at the above referenced site in the
down- and cross- gradient direction is unnecessary at this time. According to you, your decision
was based on your research of the vacant property across S1st street in which you verified and
identified existing wells that Chevron can use.

By writing this letter, Chevron is informing RESNA to cease all activities regarding the additional
investigation at the above referenced site.

‘ If you have any questions, comments, or corrections regarding this letter, please call me at (510)
| 842-8752, '

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S5.A. Products Co.

Yty

Kenneth Kan
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

LKAN/Machile 9-3864R24

cc: Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Qakdand, CA 94612

Mr. Justin Power, RESNA
74 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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Chevron U.S.A. Praducts Company
January 26, 1994 7410 Camino Raman

San Ramon, CA 94583

PD. Box 5004

San Ramaon, CA 94583-0804

. Marketing Department
Dr. Ravi Arulananthum Phone 510 842 9500

RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Meeting on January 24, 1994
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Dr. Arulananthum :

Written below is a summary of our meeting that occurred on January 24, 1994 at the RWQCB’s
office in Oakland. )

In our meeting, RWQCB and Chevron discussed whether or not this site qualifies for Alternate
Points of Compliance (APC). Both the RWQCB and Chevron had stated several valid reasons why
the site should or should not be.

During our discussion, RWQCB and Chevron had conflicting viewpoints on whether or not the
potential source identified in the aerial photograph was actually contributing to Chevron’s
groundwater contamination. Chevron believed the declining concentration of the on-site wells in
conjunction with the higher concentration in the off-site well was a good indication that the
contamination was caused by the former service station g amsicranaiy S sttt Based
on the groundwater data, RWQCB felt it was not conclusivi s potential sour

. CcE Was actuaj}y
coniributing to it although-Hee-pBsItility doés ex®i. Despite these differences, RWQCE and
Aldriedr-esamyEnvirenmental Health (ACEH) felt that the former Shell service station igr *
contributing to the contamination based on the analytical results and the current direction of the #
groundwa#®er. Susan Hugo from ACEH will be requesting the appropriate responsible party¥o
install two to three monitoring wells at the former Shell service station.

Because monitoring well MW-3 had detectable levels of dissolved hydrocarbons (8400 ppb TPH#
G& 39&1313'3 benzene)#RRERER #nd ACEH decided that additional off-site investigation was,

[A
EY

Donald Dalke, Division Chief of the RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, who participated in the meeting,
stated two scenarios on the additional investigation ;

(1) If contamination is discovered in the welifh from the additional investigation, then it is more
likely that other sources exist, and Chevron should not be responsible for monitoring or
remediating the contamination that exist ofT -sife. He also stated that managing the pollution is an
acceptable solution that may only-requite monitoring and samplings Mr. Dalke further stated that
mmlg i . __::'::f sl a0t .r .:7:.7‘. caelisbumthondemarratie P _vi'-‘- ".3-'{:"2_'5-‘»1 4 puasimrasEakie ”‘"‘i"‘-‘ 3
potential sources in the area.

e layal




Page 2
Former Chevron Station 9-3864 QOakland
January 26, 1993

(2) If contamination is not discovered in the well(s), then the data suggest that contamination is
unlikely to exist beyond that point. If this is the case, then APC would be acceptable.

RWQCB suggested a cluster of temporary wells be placed around MW-3. According to Susan
Hugo, the additional off-site investigation is a separate issue from the op-site investigation, and the
off-sit€ investigatioi Tia¥ no bewring on the developability of ¥ #iiperfy. The developability of the
property and the additional on-site investigation. if any is required. will deoend on the letter
produced by the RWQCB. The RWQCB will be wntmg the letter within one to two weeks. Both
the RWQCB and ACEH both feel that soil is not an issue at this site.

In response to Susan Hugo’s comment, Donald Dalke stated that the property owner’s attorney
does not have the authority 1o decide if a site does or does not qualify for APC.

Chevron has agreed to conduct the off-site investigation and will forward 1o RWQCB and ACEH a
work plan.

If you have any questions, comments, or corrections, please call me at (510) 842-8752.
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Z w7

Kenneth Kan
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R22

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. John Randall
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S8.A. Products Co.
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December 13, 1993

UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Attention:  Ms. Susan Hugo

Subject: - Former Chevron Station UST Site
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
CWEC 20506-005-01

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On November 18, a meeting was held at the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (SFRWQCB) to discuss the subject site and to try to give direction both
to the property owners and to Chevron, the property lessor. At the conclusion of this
meeting, it was our understanding that Ms. Susan Hugo, from your office, and Mr. Rich
Hiett, from the SFRWQCB, would try to meet during the week of November 22 to
discuss the case further. The reason for this meeting between Mr. Hiett and Ms. Hugo,
as they agreed, was to help Alameda County UST Local Oversight Program respond to
the owners on the following specific questions:

(1)  Does the subject site still qualify for the pending Aliernate Points of
Compliance Program? Given the most recent ground water investigation
results, it appears that impact to ground water from the former Chevron
USTs may be more significant than originally expected.

(2) Will Alameda County authorize and issue a permit for the development,
construction, and operation of a fast food service restaurant on the subject
site? Given the high levels of TPH-gas still present in the UST excavation
sidewalls (71 ppm, 330 ppm, 460 ppm, 580 ppm and 980 ppm) and the high
level of TPH-gas encountered at a depth of 15 feet in well boring C-3 (270
ppm), it is possible that a significant soil contamination problem still exists
at the site which could impede development of the site.

From the owner’s perspective, this second question is of particular and timely interest,

LEADI NG T HROCUGH EFFECTI VE SO L UT I O NS

7950 Dublin Blvd., Suita 203 Dublin, California 94568 Phone: {510} 551-7774 FAX: (510} 551-7776

Printed on Recycled Poper.




UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Care Services
December 13, 1993

Page 2

since the owners are currently unable to respond definitively to prospective food service
operators as to whether the site is immediately developable and usable.

As the owner’s representative, we believe that in order to give a prospective food service
lessor a level of comfort about building a restaurant on the site, Chevron should conduct
a soil boring investigation at the site. In order to assess possible shallow soil

contamination, we believe that the soil boring investigation should include the following:

| Drilling a total of eight to ten soil borings. Four borings should be sited
around the UST pit, approximately ten feet out from the former pit walls,
and four to six borings should be sited in a downgradient (southwest)
direction from the former UST pit. It is not necessary to drill these
borings to ground water depth (approximately 15 feet), rather they can be
terminated at ten feet in depth, thus limiting possible impact to ground
water.

| Soil samples from each of the borings should be collected at five and ten
feet depths and in soils which, through field screening, show evidence of
hydrocarbon contamination. All soil samples should be analyzed for TPH-
gas and BTXE. :

Because each month which passes represents a loss of income to the property owners, we
respectfully request that you address the question of immediate property use as rapidly
as possible. Please contact us if you have questions or require additional information.

truly yours,—~, -~

James E. Gribi
Geologist

Ve

JEG:cac

c Rich Hiett, SFRWQCB
Chris Noma; Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean & Levitan
Paul Eveloff

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
Leading Through Effective Solutions
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akland City Center
omaﬁlcgiﬁiﬁﬁymz
BLACK 93INOV 29 AM[I: L9 o coom
case Reply To:
DEANG BT
LmN _ Telephone: (510) 834 -6600

Fax: (510) 834 ~1928

November 24, 1993

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, cCalifornia
(Former Chevron Station Site)

Dear Ms. Hugo and Mr. Hiett:

As you know, this firm represents the owners of the above-
referenced real property. The owners are Breece Sloan and
Charlie Gwynn, two elderly gentlemen, and the heirs of Louise
Graziano who past away earlier this year. During the entire time
of my clients' ownership, Chevron operated a service station on
the site under a 20 year lease which commenced on July 1, 1971.
The lease terminated on July 1, 1991, and thereafter, Chevron
made arrangements to vacate the property.

BACKGROUND OF DISPUTE WITH CHEVREON.

As was explained during our meeting, contamination was found
on the site, and Chevron has been making efforts to perform some
remediation and to monitor the residual contamination left on
site.

The owners of the property had been relying upon the monthly
income from the lease as a source of retirement income.
Immediately after the lease terminated, my clients were unable to
relet the property because of the contamination left by the
service station operation. Chevron continued to make lease
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payments, while the tanks were being removed and the
contamination was being remediated. However, in February of this
year, Chevron ceased all lease payments based upon the approval
provided by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency of the
risk assessment monitoring program proposed by Chevron's
consultant's Geraghty & Miller.

Chevron's refusal to continue remediation is based upon its
position that it has complied with all requirements of the
County, and as a result, it has no further obligation to
indemnify the owners for any lost rental income.

The owners and their consultant, Jim Gribi of Century West,
read Alameda County's letter dated February 24, 1993,
differently, however. It is the owner's position that the
approval of the risk assessment was conditional and preliminary,
and was based upon certain assumptions, i.e., that no offsite
contamination existed and that the source of contamination had
been removed. Until the assumptions were verified by the offsite
wells, it has been our position that Chevron still owed the
retired landowners' rent because it had not yet received '"no
further action" status from the County.

NEW GROUNDWATER INFORMATION.

The latest results of the offsite groundwater wells confirms
that Chevron has not fully investigated the site. This raises a
concern that the source of contamination has not been removed
from the property and that contamination is migrating offsite.
We believe that the health risk assessment must be completely
revisited considering this new offsite well data. Even the
groundwater flow gradient assumptions must be revised.

OWNER'S REQUEST.

Because the property remains contaminated, the property
owners have been concerned about their ability to lease the
premises, safely tc a third party, absent a "no further action"
status letter from the County and the Regional Board.

We request that the County review the risk assessment
proposal by Chevron's consultants. This review should take into
consideration the fact that Chevron is not the owner of the
property. The situation by which a major oil company operator
proposes to leave a piece of property contaminated and to shift
the burden and risk of liability to the land owner is simply not
acceptable to the owners and is grossly unfair.

7984002\123156 1
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Page 3

The bottomline question which needs to be answered by the
County is the following:

Will the County authorize and issue a permit for
the development, construction and operation of a fast
food service restaurant on the site given the present
levels of BTEX and petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
in the soil and in the groundwater.

Until the County issues such written authorization for the
operation of a food service restaurant at the site and the City
of Oakland accepts the County's authorization, the owners are
unable to go forward with marketing and development of the
property.

We request therefore that the County and the Regional Board
review Chevron's proposal with the future use of the site as a
food service restaurant as the best use of the property.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Very truly yours,

CK, DEAN & LEVITAN

Chris
CKN:pm

cc: Ravi Arulanantham
Paul Eveloff
Jim Gribi

7984002\123156.1




ghevro Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v. 2410 Camino Rarnon, San Ramon, California « Phone (510) 842-9500.. -

Mail Address: PO Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 ‘

June 18, 19937

Mr. Justin Powers

RESNA

73 Digital Drive

Novato, CA 94949

Re: Subsurface Investigation / Risk Management Plan
Former Chevron Service Station 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Powers :

Enclosed are the Grant Deeds and the property owners” written approval (o install off-site
monitoring wells.

You must submit all of these documents including the letter from the property owners’ attoniey to

the City of Qakland.
If you have any questions or comments, you contact me at'(510) 842-8752.
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Z/ 2

Kenneth Kan
Site Assessment & Remediation Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864C7
Enclosure
cc: w/o enclosure
~———-=_ Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA E-NVIHQENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSCN, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

20%4 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212 , e
SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120 o

916/227-4325
Facsimile 916/227-4349

JUN 5 s

Mr. Dan Schoenholz

Port of Oakland

PO Box 2064

Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Dear Mr. Schoenholz:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE NO. 402, 5101
TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY

This is in response to your letter dated May 17, 1993 in which you state that
the Port of Oakland is not responsible for the cleanup at this site. You are
correct. This error was recently brought to our attention and we have
corrected our records accordingly. We apologize for the inconvenience and you
may disregard the invoice,

If you have any questions, please telephone Lori Casias at {916) 227-4325.
Sinterely,

Sandra L. Malos, Chief

LOij Oversight Program

cc:~f Susan Hugo, Alameda County



,/';'._""G.-“ ey | -‘—“

“ess NEE e

ot
s

PORT OF OAKLAND
| )

y

‘L Ry _} i .

vl f

i i -
VT i W
, :U/ E }«L W

May 17, 1993

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Program

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Dear Sir/Madam:

SUBJECT: LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM FEES FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANK SITE CLEANUP--SITE # 402

The Port of Oakland has received an invoice for Local
oversight Program fees for activities at the former Chevron
station, 5101 Telegraph Ave. in Oakland (copy of invoice
attached).

Please be advised that the Port has no connection whatsoever
to that site, and that the charges appear tc have been
incorrectly assigned.

After you have reviewed this matter, we would appreciate
written acknowledgment that the Board is no longer considering
the Port as a Responsible Party for Site #402. Please send the
acknowledgment to me at the address listed above.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

B

Dan S&hoenholz
Associate Environmental Scientist

ds

cc: Tom Peacock, Alameda County

pc/lop.ltr/wp5sl

530 Water Street @ Jack London's Waterfront = P.O.Box 2064 a  Qskland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax {510)272-1172 = Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Cakiand
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Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California » Phone {510) 842-9500
Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, Sar Ramon, CA 94683-0804

Marketing Department ‘ i—_‘.( j@

M. K. Wirth

Property Manager

Specialists, Property Development
A. W. Frandsen

D. E. Kohmann February 25, 1993
J. H. Qugh

B. C. Owen

M. R. Purcell

W. T. Scudder

D. R. Thurman

T. J. Vukelizh

S. A. Willer

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Former Chevron Station # 9-3864

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Chevron has accepted the responsibility for the clean up of residual
contamination which resulted from our former gasoline service station as may be
directed by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency or the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. This responsibility includes the former service
station property referenced above and extends teo any other properties which
might be affected by off-site migration of the residual contamination.

Sincerely,

YU L. OS]

Attorney-In-Fact

¢t  Richard Hiett, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building
421 - 14th Street, First floor, Qakland, CA 94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES “
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctar : RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DRECTOR
February 24, 1993 - R ' SNTAL HEALTH
STID# 402 Postit™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 [t pagee» ' & = C;:fngol Board
To sarm a rograms
s Kéfl{ K] Feom AN ”’Z@ rersignt Prggram
Mr. Kenneth Kan Co- CHEV 0N Co gCiy © anWay, Rm 200
Cnevron U.S.A. Inc. Dept Fhiore # Kiand. CA 94621
P.0. Box 5004 N T o = {510} 2714830
San Ramoh, Californi: 25252

RE: Status of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation/Remediaticn
at Former Chavron Service Station(f 9-3864)
5101 Talegraph Avenue, Oakland 9460S

Dear Mr. Kan:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
g0il and groundwater investigation/remediation at the referenced
site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

= work Plan dated October 13, 1992 and prepared by Pacific
Environmental Group

% letter dated October 29, 1992 proposing risk assessment to
be performed at the site

+ Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report (Dacember 18, 1992)
prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

4+  Risk-Based Analysis Work Plan and Repocrt (Decamber 29, 1892)
prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

* Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report (January 13, 19893)
prepared by Sierra Environmental Services

* Tetter to City of Oakland (January 21, 1?93) ragarding
permits to install five off-site monitoring wells

* analytical Results of monitoring well C-3 sampling on
January 20, 1993

+ TWork Plan for Off-Site Verification of Soil and Croundwater
and Risk Management Plan (January 29, 1993) prepared by Resna

* Site Flan {February 2,‘1993) for the proposed installaticn of
one om-site monitoring well to replace C-2 and C-4

%* Letter to Office of Flanning and Building (February 5, 1993)
regarding permits to jnstall five off-site monitoring wells

2 Conceptual design of a remeaiation system ( extraction well
and activated carbon treatment)
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Mr. Kenneth Kan
RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609
February 24, 1993

- Page 2 of 4

* Sampling Report for monitoring well C-3 {February 10, 1993)
prepared by Sierra Environmental Services

Based upon the review of recent reports submitted to this office
goi the referenced site, the following comments are summarized
elow:

1) The work plan dated October 13, 1992 prepared by Pacific
Environmental Group, Tnc. which proposes the installation of
five off-site monitoring wells was approved during the
October 26, 1992 meeting between Chevron ( Jeff Hartwig,
Batty Owens and yourself) and this office ( Ravi Arulanantham
and Susan Hugo).

2) The risk-based analysis work plan and report dated December
29, 1992 and prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. was reviewed
by Ravi Arulanantham of our department. Based on the
data presented in the report, we concur with the findings
that exposure to residual soil and groundwater contamination
at the site do not appear to pose a threat to human health.
Further excavation of soil ic not necessary and this office
has no objection to the redevelopment of this site.

3) The work plan for off-site verification of soil and
A groundwater and risk management plan dated January 20, 1993
?% , and prepared by Resna is not acceptable due to the recent -
K data documented in the quarterly menitoring and sampling

report (January 13, 1993) prepared by Sierra Environmental
AL Services showing a significant increase of TPH gascline
stﬁa(ls,ooo ppb) and benzene (390 ppb) in monitoring well C-3
4 o during the December 21, 1992 sampling event. This well (C-3)
v was resampled on January 20, 1993 and exhibited a

f decrease of TPH gasoline (4,800 ppb) and benzene (120 ppb).

2 more aggressive monitoring and verification / management
plan must be implemented because of the presence of residual
soil and groundwater contamination at the site. This plan
nust include quarterly monitoring of zll the wells ( on-~
site and off-site) for ome year to establish a baseline.
After one year of guarterly monitoring, the frequency of
sampling events will be evaluated. All the monitoring wells
must be sampled and analyzed for target compounds (TFH as
gasoline, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, xylene) .
Groundwater elevation readings must be included in the
monitoring program and any changes in the groundwater flow
direction and/or gradient must be explained.
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Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 946029
February 24, 1993

Page 3 of 4

The following risk management issues were discussed during our
telephone conversation on Pebruary 2, 1993:

- An indemnification letter must be submitted to this
office and RWQCB stating that Chevron is responsible
for the clean-up of the contamination at the referenced
site and any future sites affected by the off-site
migration of the residual contamipnation. Per our
telephone conversation today, it is my understanding
that Chevron is waiting for the approval and signature
of the current property owner on this letter. - .’

- A copy of the indemnification letter must be submitted
toc the City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building
in lieu of the deed notification since Chevron is a
lessee and not the owner of the referenced site.

"= Five off-site meonitoring wells ( MwW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5) and one on-site monitoring well ( to
replace C-2 and C-4 } will be installed in the location
indjcated in the site Plan dated February 2, 1993.

- The contaminant plume must be contained on -site. If

site conditions indicate a trend of increasing

- contaminant levels or the pluma is migrating off-
site, mitigating measures ( conceptual design of a
remediation system submitted to cffice dated February
9, 1993) must ba iwmplaemanted. The treatment system
consists of an extraction well and activated carbon
(specifications and construction are site specific).
Location of the treatment system will depend on future

preoperty improvements.

In addition, menitoring wells C-2 and C-4 can be abandoned after
the next sampling event on March 3, 1993. These wells must be
properly abandoned. '

Please give us 48 hours advance notice for the installgtion.og the
additional on site and off-site monitoring wells so a site visit by
a representative of this department c¢an be schedulaed.

Quarterly reports must be submitted to this office and te Rich
Hiett of the RWQCE. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of gualifications for each lead
professicnals invelved with the project.
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Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609
February 24, 1993 .
Page 4 of 4

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this Iletter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the work plan must be confirmed in writing
and zpproved by this agency or RWQCB.

' Please contact anyone of the undersigned at (510) 271-4530 if you
have any gquestions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

nsan L. Hugo 67

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

O ol pepttram——

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Deonald Dalke, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office '
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division -~ files
Jeff Hartwig, Chevronr U.S.A. Inc.
Charles Gwynn - 120 Caperten Ave., Piedmont CA 94611
Paul Eveleff - 80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd., Wood Island,

guite 3A, Larkspur, CA 94939




. ALAMEDA COUNTY !
HEALTH CARE SERVICE /

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 24 ’ 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 402 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local QOversight Program

Mr. Kenneth Kan 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

P.O.

Qakland, CA 94621

Box 5004 (510} 271-4530

San Ramon, California 94583-0804

status of the Boil and Groundwater Investigation/Remediation
at Former Chevron Service Station(# 9-3864)
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland 94609

Dear Mr. Kan:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the

soil

and groundwater investigation/remediation at the referenced

site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

*

Work Plan dated October 13, 1992 and prepared by Pacific
Environmental Group

Letter dated October 29, 1992 proposing risk assessment to
be performed at the site

Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report (December 18, 1992)
prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Risk~Based Analysis Work Plan and Report (December 29, 1992)
prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report (January 13, 1993)
prepared by Sierra Environmental Services

Letter to City of Oakland (January 21, 1993) regarding
permits to install five off-site monitoring wells

Analytical Results of monitoring well C-3 sampling on
January 20, 1993

Work Plan for Off-Site Verification of Soil and Groundwater
and Risk Management Plan (January 20, 1993) prepared by Resna

Site Plan (February 2, 1993) for the proposed installation of
one on-site monitoring well to replace C~2 and C-4

Letter to Office of Planning and Building (February 5, 1993)
regarding permits to install five off-site monitoring wells

Conceptual design of a remediation system ( extraction well
and activated carbon treatment)



Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California 94609
February 24, 1993

Page 2 of 4

* Sampling Report for monitoring well C-3 (February 10, 1993)
prepared by Sierra Environmental Services

Based upon the review of recent reports submitted to this ofﬁice
for the referenced site, the following comments are summarized
below:

1) The work plan dated October 13, 1992 prepared by Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. which proposes the installation of
five off~site monitoring wells was approved during the
October 26, 1992 meeting between Chevron ( Jeff Hartwig,
Betty Owens and yourself) and this office ( Ravi Arulanantham
and Susan Hugo).

2) The risk-based analysis work plan and report dated December
29, 1992 and prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. was reviewed
by Ravi Arulanantham of our department. Based on the
data presented in the report, we concur with the findings
that exposure to residual soil and groundwater contamination
at the site do not appear to pose a threat to human health.
Further excavation of soil is not necessary and this office
has no objection to the redevelopment of this site.

3) The work plan for off-site verification of scoil and
groundwater and risk management plan dated January 20, 1993
and prepared by Resna is not acceptable due to the recent
data documented in the quarterly monitoring and sampling
report (January 13, 1993) prepared by Sierra Environmental
Services showing a significant increase of TPH gasoline
(13,000 ppb) and benzene (390 ppb) in monitoring well C-3
during the December 21, 1992 sampling event. This well (C-3)
was resampled on January 20, 1993 and exhibited a
decrease of TPH gasoline (4,800 ppb) and benzene (120 ppb).
A more aggressive monitoring and verification / management
plan must be implemented because of the presence of residual
s0il and groundwater contamination at the site. This plan
must include quarterly monitoring of all the wells ( on-
site and off-site) for one year to establish a baseline.
After one year of quarterly monitoring, the frequency of
sampling events will be evaluated. All the monitoring wells
must be sampled and analyzed for target compounds (TPH as
gasoline, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, xylene).
Groundwater elevation readings must be included in the
monitoring program and any changes in the groundwater flow
direction and/or gradient must be explained.
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Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609
February 24, 1993
Page 3 of 4

The following risk management issues were discussed during our
telephone conversation on February 2, 1993:

- An indemnification letter must be submitted to this
office and RWQCB stating that Chevron is responsible
for the clean-up of the contamination at the referenced
site and any future sites affected by the off-site
migration of the residual contamination. Per our
telephone conversation today, it is my understanding
that Chevron is waiting for the approval and signature
of the current property owner on this letter.

- A copy of the indemnification letter must be subnitted
to the City of Oakland, Office of Planning and Building

in lieu of the deed notification since Chevron is a
lessee and not the owner of the referenced site.

- Five off-site monitoring wells {( MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5) and one on-site monitoring well ( to
replace C-2 and C-4 ) will be installed in the location
indicated in the Site Plan dated February 2, 1993.

- The contaminant plume must be contained on -gite. If
site conditions indicate a trend of increasing
contaminant levels or the plume is migrating off-
site, mitigating measures ( conceptual design of a
remediation system submitted to office dated February
9, 1993) must be implemented. The treatment system
consists of an extraction well and activated carbon
(specifications and construction are site specific).
Location of the treatment system will depend on future
property improvenments.

In addition, monitoring wells c-2 and C-4 can be abandoned after
the next sampling event on March 3, 1993. These wells must be
properly abandoned.

Please give us 48 hours advance notice for the installation of the
additional on site and off-site monitoring wells so a site visit by
a representative of this department can be scheduled.

Quarterly reports must be submitted to this office and to Rich
Hiett of the RWQCB. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professicnals involved with the project.




Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609
February 24, 1993
Page 4 of 4

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the work plan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact anyone of the undersigned at (510) 271-4530 if you
have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

fuosn, L B

fusan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materlals Specialist

O Gl sndiom——

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Donald Dalke, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgarl owell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Jeff twig, Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
Charles Gwynn - 120 Caperton Ave., Piedmont CA 94611
Paul Eveloff - 80 E. Sir PFrancis Drake Blvd., Wood Island,
Suite 3A, Larkspur, CA 94939



Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California = Phone {510} 842-9500
Mail Address: P.0. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

Operations

February 5, 1593

Lourdes Borrazo

Office of Planning and Building
City of Oakland

One City Hall Plaza

Qakland, CA 94612

Re: Subsurface Investigation / Risk Management Plan
Former Chevron Service Siaion %-3804
5101 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Borrazo :

Under the direction of Alameda County Health Agency (Care Services) - Department of
Environmental Health, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company is initiating a subsurface investigation
/ risk management plan in the vicinity of former Chevron Service Station 9-3864. Chevron has
chosen RESNA too be its agent throughout this investigation for the period beginning January 1,
1993 and ending March 31, 1993. RESNA wili obtain all necessary permits and install five
groundwater monitoring wells on behalf of Chevron. The contact person for RESNA will be Justin
Power, project geologist. He can be reached at (415) 382-7400.

If you have any questions or comments, you contact me at (510) 842-8752.
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Zw

Kenneth Kan
Siic Assessment & Remediauon Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864C6

cc: Mr. Justin Power, RESNA
73 Digital Drive, Novato, CA 04949-5704

———  Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

P.S. Please disregard LKAN/MacFile 9-3864C5 daled January 21, 1993. The incorrect name was
used for the person in the Office of Planning and Building.
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

‘ 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California « Phane (510) 842-9500
Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

Operations A SH.

January 21, 1993

Laura Lourdes

City of Oakland
One City Hall Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Subsurface Investigation / Risk Management Plan
Former Chevron Service Station 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Lourdes :

Under the direction of Alameda County Health Agency (Care Services) - Department of
Environmental Health, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company is initiating a subsurface investigation
/ risk management plan in the vicinity of former Chevron Service Station 9-3864. Chevron has
chosen RESNA too be its agent throughout this investigation for the period beginning January 1,
1993 and ending March 31, 1993. RESNA will obtain all necessary permits and install five
| groundwater monitoring wells on behalf of Chevron. The contact person for RESNA will be Justin
Power, project geologist. He can be reached at (415) 382-7400.

If you have any questions or comments, you contact me at (510) 842-8752.
Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

ZiwZ

Kenneth Kan
Site Assessment & Remediation Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864C5

cc: Mr. Justin Power
RESNA
73 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949-5704

ez Ms, Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.




Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {510) 842-3500
Mail Address: P0. Box 5004, San Rarnan, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo :

Chevron’s extensive remediation efforts at the above referenced site has adequately addressed the
minor soil contamination in the vadose zone. Through Chevron’s over-excavation, contaminated
soil was either removed and disposed off-site at an approved soil dlSpOS&l facility (BFI-Livermore)
or aerated on-site to an acceptable level for on-site usage. Any remaining contamination lies in the
capillary fringe.

Chevron proposes a risk assessment be performed for thc site, to demonstrate tlwt current
conditions at the sﬁeoses noh Qﬂ,hp%lth isk, If the nsk asseasmaniebaradhnik theaes

1f you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

ZenZ

Kenneth Kan
Engineer
LLEAN/MacFile 9-3864R9

cc: Mr. Richard Hieit, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Ravi Arulananthum, Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Jeff Hartwig, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S5.A. Products Co.



ALAMEDA COUNTY "' g |'. Eyﬁ /mﬁy '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ' ‘

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
September 2, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621

STID 402 (510) 271-4530

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S5.A. Inc.

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 54583-0804

Re: 5101 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94609
Dear Kenneth Kan:

This letter is a follow up to a letter from Susan Hugo of this
office dated August 27, 1992. As referenced in the first
paragraph of page 2 further excavation of the tank site is not
warranted due to the depth of the current excavation, which has
already been completed and filled.

Further investigation of the site to include definition of the
vertical and lateral extent of contamination and remediation of
residual contamination must still be pursued according to the
agreed upon extension.

If you have any questions please call this office at (510) 271-
4530.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: R. Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Howell, Chief - File
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Charles Gwynn - 120 Caperton Ave., Piedmont CA 94611
Paul Eveloff - 80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Wood
Island, Suite 3A, Larkspur, CA 94939




. ALAMEDA COUNTY {7
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@ | @ %’f g

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOH

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

August 27, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID# 402 ' ‘ UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S5.A. Inc.

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804

RE: 8tatus of the Soil and Groundwater Ihvestiqationlnemediation
at Former Chevron Service Station(# 9-3864)
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland 94609

Dear Mr. Kan:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
soil and groundwater investigation/remediation at the referenced
site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

Copy of the Unauthorized Release (Leak) /Contamination Site
Report Leak submitted January 1, 1991

Letter (dated July 7, 1992) in response to the correspondence
from this department dated June 16, 1992.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report (June 24, 1992)

Letter of request for extension of work plan submission
(dated July 27, 1992)

Thank you for submitting copies of the manifests for the former
tanks, disposal records of the stockpiled soil (generated during
the tank removal activities and overexcavation of the tank pit),
and the Unauthorized Leak Report submitted for the referenced site.

Upon review of all the reports submitted to this office for

the referenced site, it was noted that groundwater flow direction
has been fluctuating in the northwest to southwest direction since
the groundwater monitoring program was started in December 6, 1990.
Because of these changes in the groundwater flow direction
(monitored semi- annually from 12/6/90 to 6/2/92), this office
recommends that monthly water level and gradient determinations for
the next twelve months is necessary in establishing groundwater
flow direction at the site. This important data will be of great
assistance in understanding the distribution of the contaminant
plume at the site.




Mr. Kenneth EKan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Ave., Oakland 94609
August 27, 1992

Page 2 of 3

Based on current data submitted to this office for the referenced
site, it appears that most of the scil contamination plume are at
the capillary fringe which is about ten feet ' below grade.
Overexcavation may not be the most cost effective remediaticn
treatment for the site. However, you are required to submit a work
plan for an in-situ treatment system for remediating the
contamination in both the soil and groundwater at this site.

The recent groundwater nmonitoring and sampling report dated June
17, 1992 exhibited increasing levels of target compounds [ 6700 ppb
TPH(G), 140 ppb benzene, 44 ppb toluene and 37 pp @ylenes] g
Review of report dated January 19, 1991,.shewed.wsill.Gz4.4851 =4
0.18 m - chromium, 0.25 ppn nlckel 0.23 ppm 2zinc an 2 ppb
chlstoform. These contaminants were analyzed for only one time
(12/18/90) . Your next quarterly sampling event must include the
analyses for halogenated volatile organics and the metals cadmium,
chromium, lead, zinc and nickel in well C-4.

The quarterly reports are to give an account of the recent site
activities, evaluate investigation and remediation inadequacies,
recommend additional work and give timelines for recommended
additional work. For your reference, the following items must

be incorporated in your future quarterly reports if they have not
been included in the previous report:

* Site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data

* Tabulate all monitoring well data including groundwater
elevations collected to date

* Site map delineating groundwater elevation contours based on
recent data; if the site is in remediation, define the zone
of capture for any extraction well(s) on the contour map

* Tabulate analytical results from all previocus sampling
events. Provide laboratory reports (including quality
contrel/quality assurance) and chain of custody
documentation.

* Cover letter from the responsible party must be submitted
with all the reports stating the accuracy of the report and
projected schedule for the next phase of investigation.




Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland 94609
August 27, 1992

Page 3 of 3

Per your request, this department is granting you 45 days extension
from the date of this letter to submit the work plan for additional
subsurface investigation to delineate the soil and groundwater
contaminant plume at the site. Your work plan must be submitted to
this office no later than October 11, 1992. You must include a time
schedule for all the investigation/remediation activities at this
site.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project. Copies of reports and proposals must also be
submitted to

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regicnal Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the work plan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

e

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Charles Gwynn - 120 Caperton Ave., Piedmont CA 94611
Paul Eveloff - 80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd., Wood Island,
Suite 3A, Larkspur, CA 94939




Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California « Phane (310} 842-9500
Meail Address: PD. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 84583-0804 :

Chevron

Marketing Department

July 27, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo :

At this time, the July 30th deadline will not be met. Chevron is requesting a 60-90 day extension in
preparing a work plan for the above reference site. Please inform me of your decision in writing.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R4

cc: Mr. Eddie So
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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Chevron
v Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Raman, San Ramon, California « Phone (510} 842-9500 Viea
v Mail Address: 70, Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 ¥ﬁﬁﬁ‘§-€”9?‘m “asy

Marketing Departrent
July 7, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

e; Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, Californi

In response to your letter dated June 16, 1992 :

+  Chevron has already submitted a copy of the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report to your office in a letter dated June 23, 1992.

«  The monitoring and sampling frequency was increased from semi-annually to quarterly as
stated in a letter dated June 24, 1992,

« A work plan for additional subsurface investigation will be prepared and submitted to your
office before July 31, 1992. If there is a delay, your office will be notified.

«  Enclosed are documentation on the tanks and contaminated stockpiled soil disposition. BFI's
invoice (No. 911003-1006881) has Chevron station 9-3964, and this is incorrect. The invoice
is for 9-3864 in Oakland. The price per cubic yard and the total cost for disposal has been
crossed-out because the information is confidential.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,
. Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
Zinz
Kenneth Kan
Enginecer
LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R3
Enclosure |

- e—3= cc: Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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DAY OF NIGHT CERTIFICATE NU.
CE&TIF

TELEPHONE
(415) 235-1393 IED SERVICES COMPANY R e
255 Parr Boulevard + Hichmond, California 94801 = 4
Nz e

ko 1))
FOR: - o5t 7R° TANK NO. ] !

LOCATION: _Richmond DATE: _09-23-91 TIME: _2:00 p.m.

TEST METHOD _Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LASTPRODUCTULS@ O\ l

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was compieted and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1= /IOOD Gallon Tank CONDITION Safe For Fire - Oxy 20.0%
! LEL LFSS THAN 0.1%

REMARKS:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undarsigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 18.5
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
isfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understand onditions and limitations under which it

nNJL— {AAA C‘a\tj

TITLE 1NSF7{CTOH /

REPRESEN

\J /




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE N\,
(615) 238-1083 CE?ﬂHED SERVICES COMPANY B

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmand, California 94801

JO .
) 3OS
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. ?/Q/Iﬁ

09-20-91 TIME: 8:00 a.m.

LOCATION: Richmond DATE:

TEST METHOD _Visual Gastech/1314 SHPN LAST PRODUCTWJ-@AQ_&’{ 6,,;@_2/

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all

qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1‘{//@/% Gallon Tank  ecoNDITION Safe For Fire - Oxy 20.0% !

LEL LESS THAN 0.1%

“ZMARKS:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop al! hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the judgment of
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the tnspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
below 10 percent of the lower explasive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
isfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

Thg undersignedjrepresentative acknowledges receipt of this cerfificate and understandstie conditions a )Iimitations under which it

wap igsued.
REPREJENTATIVE // TITLE INSFECTOR /

‘ 4;/c(~{'£12£21__—#w- ‘/££>7

[y \




DAY OR NIGHT

DAY O N CERTIFICATE
- a55) 2251353 CEFRIFIED SERVICES COMPANY

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801.

FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 7/CS

09-19-91

1:00 p.m.

LOCATION: Richmond DATE: TIME:

TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT (/W\ {Q_ QC{Q.

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleumn Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

< 5 E ?7\ . . )
TANK SIZE 1-, Gallon Tank  CONDITION iafe For Fire - Oxy 20.0%

EL LESs THAN U.ls

AcMARKS:

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {(c) In the judgment of
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
Helow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
3 higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed an
the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
isfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by tlrjs inspector.

The undersigned représentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the cdnditiqns and limitations under which it

[1, et Q)O
TITLE INSPE?’TOH V/
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© DAY OR NIGHT CcoRrRlILlLPrriICAlL LR LA A

TELEPHONE

{415) 235-1393 CE#IFlED SERVICES COl\’ANY (c T/(\)Dh-ﬂiﬁ o
) 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 =L (. 1
e a by
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 7/0‘./
!
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 09-23-91 TIME: .8:00 a.m-
TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT [{7 j Z. 6>—‘be,>
\./"—'

j This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
| and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

' ; - 0.0%
TANK SIZE 1_[/0/)@ Gallon Tank  soNDITION Safe For Fire Oxy 2

LEL CEcs I[HAN U.ld

REMARKS:

In the event of any physical or atmespheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartrment or space so designated (a} The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the judgment of
the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmasphere is
selow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
isfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands th onditions a ttations under which it
. '\.

e A\ Uz
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‘ Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California » Phore (510} 842-9500
Mail Addrass: PD. Bax 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
July 7, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:
In response to your letter dated June 16, 1992 :

«  Chevron has already submitted a copy of the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report to your office in a letter dated June 23, 1992.

+  The monitoring and sampling frequency was increased from semi-annually to quarterly as
stated in a letter dated June 24, 1992, _

« A work plan for additiondl subsusface investigation will be prepared and submitted to your
' office before July 31, 1992, If there is a delay, your office will be notified.

+  Enclosed are documentation on the tanks and contaminated stockpiled soil disposition. BFI's
invoice (No. 911003-1006881) has Chevron station 9-3964, and this is incorrect. The invoice
is for 9-3864 in Oakland. The price per cubic yard and the total cost for disposal has been
crossed-out because the information is confidential.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

oz

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R3
Enclosure

cc: Mr Eddie So, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Qakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE INU.

irs) 2381303 cerd®FiED SERVICES cOMPANY o

I
255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801 !

) 2 e
FOR, Lrickson, Inc- TANK No‘jjov

LOCATION: _Richmond DATE: _09-23-91 TIME: _2:00 p.m-.

TEST METHOD _Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCTL’LSQA O\ l

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1- /lOOD Gallon Tank CONDITION Safe For Fire - Oxy 20.0%
! LEL LESS THAN 0.1%

REMARKS:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately -
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes oceur. |

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 .
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the judgment of |
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as -
directed on the Inspector's certificate. ;

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing .
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on |
the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) Ali adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
isfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understand onditions and limitations under which it

N)L— Cidd

TITLE INSP}_{CTOR /

REFRESEN

W /




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE N\,

TELEPHONE

by s cer®eieD services coMANY [T oo

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 5
B} 0305

FoR: Exrickson, Inc. TANK NO. V/CYFL?

LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 09-20-91 e 8:00 a.m.

TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCTquﬂ@{/QD cl‘j @&L

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1‘/9/% Gallen Tank  conDITION Safe For Fire - Oxy 20.0%
— 7

LEL LEES THAN 0.1%

REMARKS:

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes accur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 18.5

percent by volume; and that {(b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c} In the judgment of
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is
below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on

the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire. are sat-

istactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

Thg undersignedjrepresentative acknowledges receipt of this cerificate and understandstke conditions a
wap igsued C{/ )
L

Qichlos 50

1 £
& ittt
REPRESENTATIVE f’/ TITLE INSjECTOR /

jlimitations under which it

vy 1




" DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE _ NO. ™ ™7

TELEPHONE®

(415) 2351393 CER’FIED SERVICES COMPANY

cus(w?ﬁ
A * e
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 )\JL}E&’—){/?

oS

2/0S

FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO.

09-19-91 1:00 p.m.

LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 27~ ~7*  TIME;

TEST METHOD _Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT (/{I/\ (@dgg .

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1- % Gallon Tank  conDiTION Safe For Fire -  Oxy 20.0%
L

EL LESS THAN U.lx

REMARKS:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartrnent or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5
percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the judgment of
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmosphere is |
selow 10 percent of the lower explosive limit, and that (b} In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
istactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by tp_g inspector.

TITLE INSPEQTOR

v f




* DAY OR NIGHT LCERILIDPLOVA L L 1%
TELEPHONE .

(415) 2351393 CER.'-'lED SERVICES COM‘NY COFTOMER,

255 Parr Boulevard = Richmond, California 94801 /\Qi) {‘2@/‘\

Ve zesT

o

! - =
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 7/01%
{

: 23— 00 a.m.
LOCATION: _Richmond DATE: 09-23-91 g B:00 a-m-

TEST METHOD Vigual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT& -Z 66?{_/[2.___,

! This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute
| and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based on conditions
existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is issued subject to compliance with all
qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1= /0)@@ Gallon Tank conpiTion _Safe For Fire - Oxy 20-0%
{ 4

CEL LCESS THAN U.lxi

REMARKS:

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately
stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric changes accur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmasphere is at least 19.5
percent by valume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) n the judgment of
the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as
directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the atmasphere is
below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing
a higher concentraiton that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on
the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are sat-
isfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed necessary by the Inspector.

was issued. *

71 0.0
L 44‘1

TITLE INSPEETOR

The undersigned mepresentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands th onditionfmitations under which it

a
C‘\
/
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

‘ 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone (510} 842-3500
Mail Address: PO. Box 5004, San Aamon, CA 34583-0804

Chevron

e e
b AR T .

Marketing Department SL

June 23, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

- Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo :

Enclosed is a copy of the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination
Site Report that was submitted for the above referenced site by my predecessor.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at {(510) 842-8752.

. Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R 1
Enblosure

cc: Mr. Eddie So
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
MEALTH CARE SERVICES 4. g

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
: Hazardous Materials Division
June 16, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID# 402 Qakland, CA 9;{62 1 7

-

(510) 271-4320 e Lrirem

Mr. Kenneth Kan }N& o

Chevron U.S5.A. Inc. )
P » 0 - BOX 5 0 04 @/ ::-ﬁw:‘ihx"j“a; ’::{:_::-;i:‘ :-\l L@ ﬁ‘f,’i
San Ramon, California 94583-0804 _ > #RL

RE: Underground Storage Tank Remova1 at Former Chevron Service
Station(# 9-3864) 5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland 94609

———

Dear Mr. Kan:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal of
four underground storage tanks on September 18, 1991 at the
referenced site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

Proposed Soil Remediation Work Plan (September 23, 1991)
Full Service Station Demolition Report (November 20, 1991)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report (December 23, 1991)

Based on this review, the following areas of concern to this
department must be addressed:

* Soil samples collected at the bottom of the tank excavation pit
(13.5 feet below grade) showed elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination: 1300 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-
gasoline (TPHg); 0.33 ppm benzene; 2.3 ppm toluene; 2.8 ppm
ethyl benzene and 7.6 ppm xylene. Because of the degree of
contamination found at this site which exceeded regqulatory
threshold levels, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires further environmental assessment. Therefore, you must
now complete an Unauthorized Release Report with this office and
initiate further investigation and/or cleanup activities at this
site.

* Groundwater monitoring well C-4 showed increasing or elevated
concentrations of the feollowing contaminants during the last
sampling event (12/4/91): TPHg (<50 to 70 ppb); benzene (1.0 to
6.5 ppb); toluene ( 1.0 to 9.8 ppb); ethyl benzene (< 0.5 to 1.7
ppb) and xylene ( 0.7 to 8.6 ppb). Monitoring wells C-1, C-2 and
C~3 had been consistently detecting petroleum hydrocarbon
contanination as high as 6400 ppb TPHyg, 340 ppb benzene, 23 ppb
toluene, 19 ppb ethylbenzene and 23 ppb xylene. All four
monitoring wells on site were installed on December, 1990 to




Mr. Kenneth Kan

RE: 5101 Telegraph Ave., Oakland 94609
June 16, 1992

Page 2 of 3

evaluate site conditions prior to lease expiration on 1991.
Clearly, the vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination have not been completely defined. Please submit a
work plan to delineate the soil and groundwater contaminant
plume. The work plan should be designed to provide all of the
information the format shown in the attachment at the end of this
letter, which is based on RWQCB's guidelines ( Tri-Regional Board
Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and
Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites, August 30, 1990 ). Your
work plan must be submitted to this office no later than July 31,
1992. : .

* Sampling of groundwater monitoring wells must occur on a
quarterly basis. Monitoring wells C-1, C-2, C-3 and C-4 have been
sampled bi-annually ( 12/6/90, 6/6/91, 12/4/91) since their
installation on December, 1990. You must adhere to the quarterly
sampling of all monitoring wells and analyze for the following
contaminants: TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylene. Any change of monitoring well sampling schedule must have
prior approval by this office or the RWQCR.

* Please provide our office with documentation of the tanks and
contaminated stockpiled soil disposition.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project. Copies of reports and proposals must also be
submitted to :

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal reguests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the work plan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Enclosed 1is an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report" which should be completed and
returned within 5 working days.
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Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
- me at (510) 271-4530.
L}

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo E
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures (2)

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Charles Gwynn - 120 Caperton Ave., Piedmont CA 94611
Paul Eveloff - 80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd., Wood Island,
Suite 3A, Larkspur, CA 94939
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Raman, San Raman, Californiia « Phone {510} 842-9500
Mail Address: P.0. Bex 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0504

Chevron

£ ren

Marketing Department

February 27, 1692

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The property owner at the above referenced site are requesting verification from the county that
Chevron’s tank removal and soil remediation work at the above referenced site were performed
according (o the appropriate standards at the time and in an acceptable manner.

Please acknowledge this fact by signing the signature block at the bottom of this letter and
returning in the self-addressed stamped envelope that is provided for you. This letter does not
remove Chevron’s responsibility in conducting, if need be, further investigation and remediation
work at the above referenced site. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

s

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

Acknowledge
Susan Hugo

LK AN/MacFile 9-3864R

cc: M. Eddie So
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
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. Noted £.P.SO. L,SEP 30 1991

Chevron US.A. Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phope {210). 842-9
Mail Address: PO Box 5004, San Raman, CA 54583-0804 ggeb[e}“q’gr E%U’ 1991

Proposed Soils Remediation Work Plan

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand

T

D

-

Chevron

{«

Marketing Department

.

Ms. Susan Hugo =L .

Alameda County Health Care Services ; .
80 Swan Way, Room 200 . 9[:,3 SLRNEW

Oakland, CA 94621
Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter presents Chevron’s recommended procedure for excavating and removing hydrocarbon
impacted soils at the site referenced above encountered during the removal of the underground
storage tanks and associated piping. The objective of this work is to remove unsaturated site soils
that contain in excess of 10 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G). Presented below is our recommended work plan to excavate the soils to reduce the
hvdrocarbon concentrations for etther off-site or on-site disposal.

The following lists the work steps associated with this project:

* Excavate the hydrocarbon impacted soils

* Segregate and aerate the stockpiled soils N ol

* Analyze the stockpiled soils every 30-cubic vards for off-site disposal or every 20 cubic vards

for on-site disposal
* Dispose of soils that do not meet regulatory requirements for on-site disposal

A general description of remediation work steps is included below:

Proposed Scils Remediation Plan

Soils will be excavated from the hydrocarbon-impacted areas. Excavation will continue vertically
First occurrence of groundwater
Practical limitations of the excavation equipment 7

and laterally until one, but not limited to, of the following is encountered:
ﬁwd? "

Chemical analyses indicates thagfrliiacceptable levels of hydrocarbon contamination r@
Contamination is not limited in extent e

* O ¥ W

Soils removed during overexcavation will be stockpiled on top polyethylene sheeting. The piles
will be arranged so as to take maximum advantage of site space.

Upon receipt of laboratory analyses, initial segregation of the piles will be re-evaluated. The soils
will be aerated until soif throughout the pile is at an acceptable level for the chosen disposal.
Aeration will be conducted in accordance with (he Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 8, Rule 40 - Acration of Contaminated Soils.




*

Page 2 e e
Proposed Soils Remediation Work Plan e, Cois] ,5
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864 B R %

Chevron will proceed with this work under self direction unless otherwise informed by your
office.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842- 9581.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.

Nancy Vukeliocb

Environmental Engineer

v Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB-Bay Area
Mr. W.T. Scudder
File (#9-3864W 1 Listing)



Chevron

v Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California » Phone {510 842-8500
Mail Address: PQ. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 September 23, 1991
(. EOITTE TR, rey
Marketing Department Proposed Soils Remediation Work Plan

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland

Ms. Susan Hugo :

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter presents Chevron’s recommended fifcedure for excavatihg dnd removing hydrocarbon
impacted soils at the site referenced above encountered during the removal of the underground -
storage tanks and associated piping. The objective of this work is to renf¥EFUHSat At 3t soils*
that contain in excess of 10 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G). Presented below is our recommended work plan to excavate the soils to reduce the
hydrocarbon concentrations for either off-site or on-site disposal.

The following lists the work steps associated with this project:

*

Excavate the hydrocarbon impacted soils

Segregate and aerate the stockpiled soils

Analyze the stockpiled soils every 50-cubic yards for off-site disposal or every 20 cubic yards
for on-site disposal

* Dispose of soils that do not meet regulatory requirements for on-site disposal

* ¥

A general description of remediation work steps is included below:

Proposed Soils Remediation Plan

Soils will be excavated from the hydrocarbon-impacted areas. Excavation will continue vertically
and laterally uniil one, but not limited to, of the following is encountered:

* First occurrence of groundwater

* Practical limitations of the excavation equipment

* Cherticat anatyses idicates that no unacceplable levels of hydrocarbon contamination remain
* Contamination is not limited iri extent ~

Soils removed during overexcavation will be stockpiled on top polyethylene sheeting. The piles
will be arranged so as (o take maximum advantage of site space.

Upon receipt of laboratory analyses, initial segregation of the piles will be re-evaluated. The soils
will be aerated until soil throughout the pile is at an acceptable level for the chosen disposal.
Aeration will be conducted in accordance with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Regulation 8, Rule 40 - Aeration of Contaminated Soils.
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e ERreonid — MAX AMT sfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
9. Modification 288050}
Inspecilion Categorles:
LB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS 1. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

- Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals
10. Registration Farm Flled 25533(a)

11. Ferm Compiele 25533(0) . Underground Tanks
12, RMPP Conlents 25534(c)

13, mplement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) —
14, Otillte Comseq. Assess, 28524(2)
15, Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d) * Cadlif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safefy Code (HS&C)
14, Persons Resporsible 25534 S ——————

17. Cartification 255344y ., [ v R 4

18. Exemnption Request? (Y/N}  25534(b) Commenis: 4 éi&/ s 7 7 .1 . 4 fv =
19. Trade Secrat Requested? 25538 - _ é 4
: M&?/étf 7 .

Ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) 52.4\4

1. Permit Applicatian " a
2, Plpeiine Laak Detactian gssgg; ((:::g
3, Records Mainisnance 2712

"= N
4, Relegss Report 2651 %EU\ e ————F
D

5. Closure Plars 2470 ‘-Z T
__ & Method e
1) Morriy Test L A —
2 Daly Vadose
[

General

Sermi-annua gndwater
Ore tima sols
3) Daily Vadose ——

Sretmork Lo Tl

o MR

&) Daly veniory ' . !
Arvuct fank esfing %
71 Wealdy Tank Gauge " ]

Anmud fTonk Bing
8) Annuat Tark Testing

Monlloring (or Exisling Tonks

Dty inveniory
9} Othar " ] b

5/ 5.

7. Pracia Tank Test 2443
Date:
B Imvantory Rec. 444

PN
T e s 14 gl fpleins fpvr Gk ok JrrflT]
., | B 1 Sibsald Sgorapile poad Wy 3k ol

% 13.Plars Submit
P . Y NI
- (/= ey suopho (et ftrundl Ky o blorf
sl B %,.JWQ Mijwé»(m e
* {f — - AL 77 ?ﬁc,
Contact: fm “ .
Title: inspector: _____ _ e

Signature: _.-Signature: ————



PAUL R. EVELOFF - ) Commercial Real Estate and Marketing Advisor

August 27, 1991

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health Department

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue at 51st Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thank you for speaking with me earlier today about the normal progression of the
environmental review and clean-up of the above-referenced service station site.
Listed below are the names and addresses of the owners of the property. As time
goes on, if there are materials or correspondence which pertain to the property,
would you please send copies.

Also, if there is a simple list of procedures which you go by which would help us
understand the process and the timing of the required environmental work on the

property, we would appreciate receiving it. -

e T

Thank you for your help. e

o)

Smj erely yours, | =
Paul Evelo / 0 <

[

PE:wg

cc:  Charles and Mary Helen Gwynn Mrs. Louise Graziano
120 Caperton 6555 Dawes Street
Oakland, CA 94611 Oakland, CA 94611

Breece and Janet Sloan
2057 Vanderslice Avenue
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Wood Island - Suite 3A
80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd. « Larkspur, California 94939 « FAX 415/461-0913 « 415/461-2650
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THiS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE /
MARK ONLY L] ! NEW PERMIT [ 1 3 RENEwWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION M 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERM PEAMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPDRARY SITE CLOSURE

l. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAWM NAME OF OPERATOR
“Le, s Ot

ADDRESS " NEAREST G REET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL)
5104 \dear o Qe o] 5F &t W-120d-it-3
CITY NA . STATE ZIP ODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODI
Dol \and ) CA 409 e S41-91 3

~ BOX
10 INDICATE () ?RPORATION 1 INDIVIDUAL MPARTNERSHIP [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [_] STATE-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
DISTRICTS

TYPE OF BUSINESS M 1 GAS STATION CI 2 DISTRIBUTOR :] R\/ IF INDIAN |# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A, | D, # foptianal}

ESERVATION
[ ] 3 FARM ] 4 PROCESSOA [7] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS “f’ (_A.L ‘aass) 3327

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional

DAYS NAME [LAST FIRST PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) Chan hms-ML-Fbrl

" ) |Spﬂ&£k WE" 3*3\ - q'ﬂﬁL ‘DB r\l M' PHONE 3 WITH AREA CODE
NIGHTS NAME (LAST, FIRET) l PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) ~
Aershore ‘&TN\U\Q\_Q “s - 8t4 -23208 PHONE 3 WITH AREA CODE.
1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDAESS INFORMATION

Ch - Cawynn MLm Goqnn p
~ box toindicate 7] nowvipuaL [ LOCAL-AGENCY {7] STATE-AGENCY

MAILING OR STRRET ADDRESS
C}up,l d‘“ am (1 CORPORATION  [] PAATNERSHIP (] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY

cITY NM?\QA _\_ STEEA' ZiP Cﬁlik(o ‘ l L PHONE # WITH AREA GODE

. TANK QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME &KNER
NGen USo Tac
MAILING STRE ADDRESS " Joxloindicale [ INDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
h 2004 CORPORATION [} PARTNERSHP  [[7] COUNTY-AGENCY (L] FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAM&\- K&MO‘\ ST& Fils COCD’Ett585 P:;;IES‘_‘WI%?_?EQGBDE

[V, BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (316) 323-8555 if questions arise.

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

TY (TK) HQ hNA[a]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCyf. RESPONSIBILITY - {MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

" box toindicale (W] 1 SELF-NSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE [ 5 INSURANCE [ 4 sURETY BOKD
(] s LETTER OF CREDIT [] & EXEMPTION ] %9 OTHER

V1. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent fo the tank awner unless box | or Il is checked. o

GHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: I, [:] . i:] L.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATUHE) APPUCANT'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
Ko Vo qn K& (no@linadr 71- 11-Q|

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY T Gatn West Rucddac

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
| !
L L1 [ [T T T]
LOCATION COBE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL “[sUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

. RTHIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE PERMIT APFLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY <
ORM A (5-01) OROGIZA



STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ ] 1 NEW PERMIT [} 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED FERMIT [[] & TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE 8§ TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NaME wHERE Tankis msTaLLEDfy e s Canaron 510 e !gg @ & Ooe.  Oolddond

|. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY iF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK LD.# \A|& 0] & B. MANUFAGTURED BY: ;3 Al nowd ™™
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) n’\o D. TANK CAPACITY N GALLONS: | [} - ()¢
Ed
I. TANK GONTENTS  IF A-118MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
. ta REGULAR 3 DIESEL
a  [V/] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] 4o B. c. 1,5 N ErbED [] S o ] & aviaTiONGAS
[ ] 2 PETROLEUM [ ] 6o EmPTY 1 PRODUCT 1b PREMIUM [7] 7 METHANOL

[ ]
UNLEADED [ ] 5 JETFUEL
L]

[ ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 5 unNkNOwWN [] 2 wasTe [ 2 Leaoep %6 OTHER (DESGRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1)15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A5#:

lIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

A TYPEGF [ | DouBLE wWALL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER [] 5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE walL [ ] & SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B TANK M1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 STAMLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [[] 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL L] 5 CONGRETE [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PimaryTank) [ o BRONZE [1 10 caLvANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [} = oTHER
[ ] 1 RUBBER LINED [ 7 ALKYD LINING [] @ EPOXY LINiNG [ 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. 'NJsng [ ] 5 cLAss LINNG 8 UNUINED [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 98 omHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL % YES ___ NO__
D.CORROSION L1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATNG 7] 3 viNvL wraP [ ]| 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION |z(5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 98 amHER

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION a{U)2 PrEssURE A U 3 GRAWTY A U 09 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A@t BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE{PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U B8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U o cavanizep sTeeL AU 10 CATHOYC PROTECTION A ) 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
il
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR (V7] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 8 NTERSTITIL ] s9 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION /

(1A wvisuaL GHECK M 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VAPORMONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
(V] 6 TaNk TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ 19 omeR

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION /
. /DAY R 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
! ESTkMATEIyiAIEg s:asis D (MO/BAYIR) SUBSTANCE REMAINING .B/ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 ves [ ] no @
THIS FORM HAS BEEN C(?MPLE]:ED UNDER aENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME K @a NanAeAc T « | DATE
TURE] -
{PRINTED & SIGNA ) G “ !m \“ bi g in (S. W o q’| l"QI

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW ﬂ /

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATEID# L PP ity L gl]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (3-890} THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORDO34B-R4



INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING PORM T

GENERAL INSTRITCTIONS:

Ome FORM "B shall be completed for each tank for aill NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOVALS and/or any

niher TANK INFORMATION CHANGE.

3. 'This [orm should be completed by either the PRRMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUND TANK
INSPECTOR.

3 Please type or prnt dearly aff requesied information.

4. Use a hard point writing instrument, you are muaking 3 copies.

¥
P

TOP OF FORM: "MARE ONLY ONE TIEM"

L. Mark an (X} io the box next 1o the item thal best describes the reason the form is being completed,
2. Tadicate the DBA or Facility name where the tank is installed,

L UANE DUESCRIPITON - QOMPLIGTE ALL TTEMS - IF UNENOWN - 50 SPECIFY

Ao Indicate owners tank 1D # - I there is a tank number that ks used by the owner to ientify the tank (cx, AB70789).
i3 indicate the name of the vompany that manufactored the tank {ex, ACME TANK MPG.).

€. Indizale the year the wak was installed (ex. 1987).

B3, Indicate the wank capacity in gafloas {ex, 25000 or 10,000 ete.)

A UANE CONTENIS

A LI MOTOR VEHICLE FUBL, cheek bax L and complete ftioms B & C,
208 not MOTOR VEIUCLY FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A aad complete Hems B & D

# Check the appropriaie box,

S CTherk the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUTL (if box s checked in A)

i, Print the chemical name of the havardeus substance stored i the tank and the CAB#. (Chemical Abstract Service
aupsher), i box 1 is NOT checked i A

Hi, TANK COMSTRUCTION - MARKE ONU NITEM ONLY INBOX A B CED

Lo Cheek only one iten in EYPE OF SYSTEM, TANE MATDRIAL INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTECTION.
T H OTHER, print in the space provided.

IV, PIFANG INFORMATION
Lo Uaele A above ground: circle UL wnderground: and circle both T applicable.
2 HUNENOWN, circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3. Indicate the LUAK DETHECIION systemfs) wsed 10 comply with the menitoring requitement (or the piping.
¥, TANK LPAK DETURCTION
1 Indicale the LEAK DETTCTION sysizmds} used to comply with the monitoring reguirements for the tank.
Y1, INPERRMATION ON TANK FERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
Lo ESTIMATED DATE LAST USDED - MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 01/8%).
20 OSTIMATID QUANTTTY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the wank (in Gallons).
A AR TANK FLLED WITH INERT MATERIALY Check Yes' or "™NO
APPLICANT MUST SIGN AND DATE THE PORM AS INDICATED.
INSTRIMITION FOR THI LOCAL AGENCIES
The state wnderground storpge tank ideatification nember is composed of the rwo digit county number, the three digit jurisdiction
number; the six digt feilily sumber and the six digis tank number. The county and jerisdiction numbers are predetermined and
car be cbiained by ealling the Staws Doard (91637 t. The factity number must pe the same as shown in form "A" The

fzek mumber may be assipned by the locat agoncy, howover, this namber must be gumerical and caanot contain an alphabet. {f
the local agency prefers the State Board to assign the tank number, please leave it blank,

IE 15 THE RUSPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGEHNCY THAT INSPFECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE
ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION. THIT LOCAT AGENCY 1S RUSPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETTON OF T
TLOCAL AGENCY USH ONLY® INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARMNG ON# FORM "A* AND ASSOCIATID
FOERM "B(s) 10 THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS,

STATHE OF CALIFORNIA

SEATE WATTER HISOURTES CONUROL BOARD
C/O SWERPS.

DATA PROCESSEING CENTER

PG BOX 527

PARAMOUNT, CA 9723




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ ] 1 NEW PERMIT |:! 3 RENEWAL PERMIT D & CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ 1 4 AMENDED PERMIT [j & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
0] —
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: ‘5 M
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK 1.O.#  yAIO &y C B. MANUFACTURED BY: u,i\k_nbu)ﬂ
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) IQ’\D D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: | DD WDOD
el
II. TANKQONTENTS  iFa-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. 4
1a REGULAR [ ] 3 DiEsEL
A [ﬁ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] aon B. c. UNLEADED 1 ¢ orsrior ] & AVIATION GAS
[ ] 2 PETROLEUM [ ] 8o empry 1 PRODUCT [] 1oPREMILM = [] 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED | | & JETFUEL
[ ] @ GHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 unknown [[] 2 wasTE [1] 2 weaoep [ | 29 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM O, BELOW)

D. IF (A.1) IS8 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CAS*:

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN ROXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

A TYPE OF L DOUBLE WALL [ ] % SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE waLL [ ] 4 SECONDARY GONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 99 OTHER
B. TANK Mu BARE STEEL [] 2 sTamiess STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] 5 coNcRETE [] & PoLvviNYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [[] ® 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [ ] o BRONZE [] 0 cALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [] e oTHER
[ ] + RuBBER LINED (] AKYD UNWG [] 3 eroxy LINING [ ] 4 PHENGLKC LINING
C. "ﬂ:mgn [ ] s eLass LiNnG 6 UNLINED [] 86 UNKNOWN [ ] sa oTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D. CORROSION POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ ] 3 vNyL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | #1 NONE [[] o5 UnknowN [} 9 omeR
IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIFCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE 4 U 1 SUCTION aQ)z PressuRe A U 3 GRAVITY AU D9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTICN A 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 89 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A{U) 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIRE
CORROSION AU 5§ ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A@m cmuoyﬂpnmecmn A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

'D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] ' AUTOMATICLINE LEAK DETECTOR [V 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING (] % PoEReIAL - [ oa oTHER

MONTORNG
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

LA visuaL cHECK [ET 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VAPORMONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
6 TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] % omHER

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION .
_ESTIMATED DAJE LagT 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH

- H - g ,U.Sﬁo f MODAYIYR) SUBSTANCE REMAINING £ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 YES [ ] no [ﬁ
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLE?:ED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
T1-11-91

IPRINTED & SIGNATURE)

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS B

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE|D# PP LTI
PERAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE { PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B {5-80) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORDOMB-RA



INSTRUCKIONS FOR COMPLITING FORM "iB*

GENDRAL INSTRUCTIONS:

St

One FORM "I shaill be completed o each tank for all NEW PRRMITS, PURMIT CHANGES, RIIMOVALS and/or any

gther TANE INPORMATION CHANGIL

2. This lorm should be completed by cither the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDHIRGROUND TANK
PEPECTOR.

3 Please type or pring clearly all requested information.

4. Lse g hard point wriling instrument, you are making 3 copies.

TOF OF FORM: "MAREK ONLY ONME ITHEM?

1. Mark an () in the box next to the item thal best deseribes the reason the form fs being completed.
2 Indicasie the DBA or Facility name where the lank is instailed.

L TANK DESCRIPIION - COMPLITE ALL ITEMS - IF UNENGWN - SO SPECTFY

A, Indicats owners tank 10 # - [f there is a tank number that is used by the owner w idenlify the tank (ex. ABH789).
7. Indicate the pame of the company that manufactured the tank (ex. ACME TANE MIG.).

. Indigate the year the tank was installed {ex. 1987} :

1 indicate the tank capacity in pgallons (ex. 25,000 ar 10,000 etwc.).

. TANE CONTENTS

A, LI MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box | and complete items B & C.
2, 1 not MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL, check the approprisie box o sucton A and compleie itens B & I

B, Check the appropriate box,

T Cheek the sype of MOTOR VEHICLE TUEL (6f box 1 i checked in A).

3, Pring the chemical name of the haravdous substance stored ia the tank and the CAS#E, (Chenncal Abstract Service
aumber), i box 1 i3 NOT chocked in A

s

13, TANK COMSTRUCTION - MARK ONE TTEM ONLY B BOX A, B, C & D

Check only one item in TYPE OF SYSTIEM, TANK MATERIAL, INJERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTECTION
20 IFOTHIER, print in she space provided.

Y. PIPING INFORMATION

i Cieele A O above ground; circle U7 iF underground; and cieclz both if applicable.

20 W UNENGWN, drele; or i QTHER, pring in spaee provided.

3. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirement for the piping
Y. TANE LEAX BITHECTION

1. Indicate the LEAK DUETECTION system{s) vsed 1o comply with the monitoring requisciments for the tank.
W ENFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED N PLACE
ESTIMATID DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR (Tanuaty, 1982 or 01/88).

ESTIMATID QUANTITY of HAFARDOUS SUBSTANCE semaining in the tank (in Gallons).
WAS TANK FILLED WITH INTRT MATTRIAL? Cheek "Yeg® or 'NO

R

AVPLECANT MUST SIGN AND DATE 1T PORM AS INDICATED.
IMSTRUCTION POR TR 1LOCAL AGLENCIES

The state undetgeound slorage tank ientilization aumber i composed of the two digic county number, the three digit jurisdiction
aumber, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction aumbers ate predetermined and
gan pe obiained by calling the State Board ($16)730-2421, The facility number must be the same as shown in form "A" The
ok nuwber may be assigred by (he looal agency, owever, this swsber mugt be numerical and cannut contain an alphabet. If
the loeal apency prefers the Swate Board 1o asshgn the task rumber, please leave it blank.

TF IS THE RUSPONSIRILEYY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY 1O YERITY TiH
ACTURACY OF TVIF INFORMATION. 1T LOCAL AGENCY 1S RESPONSIBLE POR THE COMPLEION OF TTIG
ACAL AGENCY USH ONLY" INFORMATION BOX AND POR TORWARDING ONE FORM "A* AND ASSOCIATYD
FORM ") IO THE TOLLOWING ADDRESS,

SEATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATIE WATER RISGURCES CONTROL BOARD
T/ S WIS

DATA PROCHSSING CTINTTR

P.O. BOX 527

PARAMOLUNT, CA %723




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ ] 1 New PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL FERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] € TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

A
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: ) 1 Ooe.  Oileland

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNERS TANK LD, # \Na staDq C. B. MANUFACTURED BY: Mﬂﬂw N

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) A7) D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS:
1 5,000
IL.TANKGONTENTS  IFA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A M 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FIJEL [JsoL B. c 1“5&3&% [ ] 2 meseL [ ] & AviATION Gas
[T] 2 peTROLEUM [] s0 EmPTY 1 PRODUCT [] A PREMIM [_] + assaroL [ 1 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED || 5 JETFUEL
[T] 3 cHEMIcAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKNowN [C] 2 waste 2 LEADED 7] 9@ OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

0. IF (A1} 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGCE STORED C.AS#:;

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND €, AND ALL THAT APRLIES IN BOX D

| |
A TYPE OF Ej 1 DOUBLE WALL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] 5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM /2 SINGLE watL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT [VAULTEDTANK} | | 99 OTHER
B TANK M' BARE STEEL [] = sTanNLEss STEEL [} 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
‘MATERIAL [ ] 5 COMCRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [] 7 ALUMINUM [ ] ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
(Primary Tank) [ ] @ BRONZE [[] 10 GaLvanizeD sTEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] es oTHER
[ ] 1 RuBBER UINED ALKYD LINING [ ] 3 EPOXY LINWG [[] 4 PHENOLK LINING
c. INLT,ﬁng ] 5 cLass LiNnG & UNLINED [ 85 unknown [ ] e oTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES ___ NO___
D. CORROSION POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ ] s vinve wAaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTK
PROTECTION 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 81 NCNE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 99 o™eR
[V, PIPING INFORMATION CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEMTYPE AU 1 SUCTION A@2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B." CONSTRUCTION A 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 DTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORICE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIRE
CORROSION AU S5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A@w GATHO?é PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [\/] 2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING 3 N oA [] 9@ OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION /

[ wisuaL cHeck  [V] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [} 3 VAPORMONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] & GROUND WATER MONITORING
% TANK TESTNG [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 81 NONE [] 95 unkNOWN [] = otHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
_ESTIMATED USED (MQ/DAY/YR 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH l
! Dlsi E.LgT,ﬁ l s ' SUBSTANCE REMAINING & GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves [ ] No K{
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 13 TRUE AND CORRECT
PLIC
R ) e diay) |

Fd
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FGUR NUMBERS BELOW /

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L L T TT T LTI
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APFROVED 8Y/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOR0034B-Ra



INSTRUCHIONS FOR COMPLETING PORM "B*
GENTRAL INSTRIUCTIONS:

1. Ome FORM "B shali be completed for cach tank for off NEIW PHRMITS, PURMIT CI TANGES, ROMOVALS and/or any
othor TANE INFORMATION CHANGIL

Z. This Iorm should be completed by either the PRRMIT AFPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROLUNI TANK
INSPRCTOR

3. Please type or print clearly aff requested information.

4. Use a hard point writing instrument, vou are making 3 copies.

TOF OF FORM: *MARK GNLY ONE JTTM"

1. Mark an (X} in the box next 1o the item (hai best deseribes the reason the form is being compieted,

-

2. Indicate the DBA or Facility name where the tank is insialied,
IOTANE DESCRIPTION - COMPLETTE ALL TITMS - TF UNENOWN - 50 SPECIFY

A, Indicate pwners tani 1) # - I there is a tank number that is used by the owner to ideatily the tank (cx. ABTOTR9)
¥, indicate the name of the company that manufaciured the tank {ex. ACME TANK ’VH"(;)

€. Iadicate the year the tank was installed (ex. 1987).

12 Tndicate the tank capacity in gallons {ex. 25000 or 10,000 cte.).

1§ TANK CONTENIS
A 11 MOTOR VEHICLE FURL, check box | and complete stems B & C.
2 0F aot MOTOR VEIICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and complele items B & D.
i, Cheek the appropriate box,
S Ok the type of MOTOR VERHCLE FUTL (f box T % chocked in A}

Ty Prin: the chemicel name of ihe hazanicus substance stored in the tank and the CAS#, {Chemical Abstract Service
pambary, if box 1 NOY cherked i AL

BECTANE CONSTRUCTION - MARK ONUTTEM ONILY INBOX AL, C & D

1 Lheck onfy oae item in TYPE GF SYSTEM, TANK MATORIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTHCTION.
A0 I OTHER, print in the space provided.

T, PYPING INFORMATION

Lo Girde A above ground; circte Ul underground; and civele both if applicable.

Zo W UNKNOWN, cigeie; or T OTHER, pnat in space prowided.

3 Indicate the LEAK DETECTION w\:uwfﬂ wsied Lo eomply with the monitorng reguirement for the piping,
Y. PANK LEAK DETDCITON

1 Indicate the LOAK DETHCTION svstem(s) veed fo comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank,

Vi OENPDRMATION ON TANK PEIRMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACH

IS TIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTT, YWHAR (Tanuary, 1988 or 01/38)
ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOLUS SURST \\(% remaining ia the tank (in Gallons).

WAS TANK FILLED WITTL INERT MATERIAL? Check Yes' or 'NO.

b

AFPLICARNT MUST SIGN AND DATE THE PORM AS INDICATED.
ENSTRRICITON POR T L00AL ACHNCINS

The state uvnderground siorage tank ldentification number is composed of the two digit county pumber, the three digit jurisdiction
number, the gix digit Taciily nussber and the sie digit tank aumber. The county and junisdiction aumbers are pscdetcrmmed and
can e oblained by ealling ihe State Board (91637392421, The Gacility nomber must be the same as shown in form "A". The
tans npwmber may be assigned by (Re local agency howsver, this mutber must be numerical and cannot contain an alphabiet, ir
thir Tocal ageney prefers the Stie Board 1o assign the tank number, please loave it blank.

IT 18 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY TTIAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO YERIFY THI
ADCTRACY OF THIT INFORMATION, TUE LOCAL AGENCY 1§ RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLENON OF THE
L OCAL AGENCY USE OMLY" INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONE FORM "A* AND ASSGCIATTD
FORM "B IO THE FOLLOWING ADDGRISS

NEATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
/O SWEHERERS

DATA PROCESSING CENTTR

03, BOX 327

PARAMOUNT, CA 975




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ ] 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT ] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INsTALLED: By el o<, Q!ga!f‘bﬂ Siol Teleateph Onkland
=L

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK |.D.# \A.[L Sboq C. B. MANUFACTURED BY: Lm_kan n

€. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAEAR) \Q’\D D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1D OD
I. TANKCONTENTS  iFa-11SMARKED, GCOWPLETE ITEMC.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL M 4 QL 8. c. ‘aL';‘EEE‘:%“EHD % 3 DIESEL [] & AviaTioN GAS
4 GASAHOL
2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY PRODUCT 1B PREMIUM 7 METHANOL
] [ L] [ UNLEADED [ LA JETFUEL Ll
D 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 5 UNKNOWN 2 WASTE [] 2 ieADeD 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED USQ& \JQ.‘!\LL&L m_bh( E)\_l C.AS.#:

Ul TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

A. TYPE OF 1 DOUBLE WALL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM ,2 SINGLE WALL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT {(VAULTEDTANK} | | 99 OTHER
8. TANK ['Q( 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTANESs STEEL [ | 9 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL L § CONGRETE L] 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [77] 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [] s Bronze [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] %8 o™eR
[] 1 RUEBER LINED [j/ axvD LNnG (] 3 EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. INJ:ng [] s aLass LmMiNG 8 UNLINED [] =5 unknown { ] 98 oTvER -
18 LINING MATERIAL GOMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL YES __ NO.___
D. CORROSION POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [} 3 viNvL WRAP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 81 MONE [[] e85 UNKNOWN [] so oTHeR

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A@a GRAVITY A U 89 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION  A{) 1 simGLE waLL AU 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 3 LINEDTRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER |

C. MATERIAL AND A@1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

’ CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION AU 9 eavanizep sTEEL AQU)10 CATHOQCPROTECTION 4 U 95 UNKNOWN AU 98 OTHER

'D. LEAK DETECTION [ 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (/] 2 UNETIGHINESS TEsTING [ ] 3 NIERSTITRL ™ a9 g1yiER

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ wisuaL chEck V| 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (] 3 VAPORMONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
iz 1

TANK TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | a1 NONE [ ] 95 unknOwWN [ 99 oTHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION ' P
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2.ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF S WASTANKFILEDWITH  yes ) o
»g-é { SUBSTANCE REMAINING £ aaions INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

e Ken Vondeooity o
! ° &o\&mx&g ¥ busdors WM{/‘ 1- -4l

L4
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELQQ /
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATE 1D # (1] T11) O oI

PERMIT NUMBER I PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (2-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FORO34 B-R4



NG PRUCTTIONS FOR COMPLITITNG PORM "B*
GUENHRAL INSTRUCTTONS:

1. Ome FORM "B shall be completed for each tank for all NOW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOVALS andjor any
other TANK TNPFORMATION CHANGE.

2. ‘This form should be completed by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUNDY TANK -
INSPECTOR.

3. Please type or print clearly all pequested information.

4. Use 2 haxd point writing instrument, you are making 3 copies.

T OF FORM: "MARE ONLY ONE TTTM®

1. Mazk an (X) in the box next 1o the item that best describex the reason the form is being completed.
3 Tadicate the DBA o Pacillity name where the lank is instailed.

LOTANK DESCRIFTION - COMPLETRE ALL ITIMS - IF UNENOWN - 80O SPECIFY

A, Indicate owners tank 1D # - If there i¢ a tank number that is used by the owner 0 idenlify the tank (ex. ADATED),
B, Indisate the name of the company that manufactured the tank {ox. ACME TANK MEFG).

£, indicate the year the tank was instafled {ex. 19873

1y, Indicate the tank capacity in gallons {ex 23,006 or 16,000 ctc.}.

I TANK CONTENIS

A, 1L U MOTOR VERICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete items B & C.
2,0 nol MOTOR VTHICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in secfion A and complete items B & .

. (Cherk the appropriate box.

O Chesk the type of MOTOR VEIICLE FUTL (3 box § s cheeked in AL

3. Print the chemical aame of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the CAS#. (Chemical Abstract Service
aumbery, if box 1 is NOT checked in A

15 TANK CONSTRUCTION - MARK ONE TTEM OMLY INBOX A, B C& D

i Cheek only oae item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INVERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTECTION,

Z2.  If OTHIER, print In the space provided,
i3 FIPING INFORMATION

L Cuele A if above ground; civcle U if undergrovnd; and circte bolh il applicable.

2. IF LINKNOWN, cirge; or if OTHIR, print in space provided.

3. Iodicate the LEAK DETECTION system{s) wsed o comply with the monitoring requirement for the piping.
Y. TANK LEAK DUETGCTION

1, Indicate the LEAK DETTCTION system{s) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank,
YL OINFORMATION ON TANK PFERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACH
ESTIMATED DATE LAST USTD - MONTT/YEAR (Janvary, 1988 or 01 JE8).

ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank (in Gallons).
WAS TANK FILLED WITIE INERY MATHERIAL? Check Yes' or 'NO.

E S

APTLICANT MUST SIGN AND DATE T FORM AS INDICATTD.
INSTRUCTION FOR TiIB LOCAL AGLUNCIES

The state underzround storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number, the thres digit qurisdiction
sumber, the six digit facility nwnber and the six digit tank number, The county and jurisdiction numbers are predelermined and
can be obtained by calling the State Toard (916)739-2421, The facility nomber must be the same as shown in form "A". The
tank number may e assigned by the local agency; however, this number must be numerical and caanot contain an alphabei, I
the lozal agency prefers the State Board to assign the tank number, please leave it blaak.

IF 18 THH RESPONSIBILITY OF THIE LOCAL AGINCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY 10 VERIFY THI
ACCLIRACY OF THE INBORMATION, THE LOCAL AGENCY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THI COMPLETION OF THE
" GCAL AGENCY USE ONLY" INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONE FORM "A" AND ASSOCIATED
FORM "B°(s) 1O THE POLLOWING ADDRIPSS.

EraTi OF CALIFORNIA

SEATE WATIHR KESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
C/O SWELPS,

DATA PROCISSING CENTER

PO BOX 527

PARAMOUNT, CA %73




‘ . .

Chevron ) ’
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

vl 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Califarnia « Phane (415) 842-3500

Mail Address: RC. Box 5004, San Raman, CA 84583-0804

1 1: 01
Marketing Operations Date OV 209% N
0. Moller
Manager, Operations

S. L. Patterson
Area Manager, Dperations

{. G. Trimbach

Manager, Engingering
&w 200
62@%{ ce’  FdCzy
Re: Annual Precmon Tank and Lines Test Result

Gt Hnoeee

Enclosed are the required annual precision tank and line test results for the following
Chevron owned service stations within your

S
G- Shof /»@7@4, e -

S — - ——————

The above list may not be a complete list of Chevron owned sites within your
city/county. Results for those not listed will be forthcoming.

If you have any questions, please call Marge Farrar, at (415) 842-9624.

Yery truly yours,

D. MOLLER

By M(’g’béw

M.L. Farrar

MLF:Ims/ X809
Enclosure



ANKNOLOGY

L T
TECHMOLOGY FOR TANKS
VACUTECT* TANK TESTING REPORT  S.0.# _759 _
Customer: CHEVRON USA Cust. Ref. #M16CWC00230 Date: 10/30/90
Billing Address: PO BOX 5004, SAN RAMON, CA 94583 Phone: 415/842—9624
Sérvice Address: CHEVRCEQM#QBSHL, 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE., OAKLAND, CA 94609 Attention: MARGE FARRAR
TANK TEST LINE COMMENTS: Note alterations or repairs!
- TANKS and LINES TESTED TO CFR# 40. Parts 280-281 &
ank ¥ and Water Bubble Ulage Air NFPA329 Specifications. Others:
te Tested. Ingress Ingress Ingress ] TIGHT TIGHT
Be Diagram Dipped | Dipped| Rec. |Detected At|Delected At Detected At| (T) TA;IK (M S
Far Location. | 1ype | Tank | TaNK | | oier | Prod [iwater ) Gomputer Computer | Gomputer | 2 | Ug | FaIL | SUCTION ($S) or PRES. SYSTEM (PS) FIBERGLASS (FG) or
DATE/TANK ¥ |PROD.| DIA. | GAL. | START |START|{START| HRIMIN HEA/MIN HR/MIN (Fy |ABEC.| (F) |STEEL{(ST)LEAK DETEGTORS Instailed 7 (LDI)
I#l
A T PS5 ST 1IDL
10/30/90| REG| 95 | sk| o |53 | o | mo NO NO T (A - -
#2 - 2A T |PS ST 1DI
10/30/90| RUN| 95 10K 0 64 0 NO NO NO T
#3 Ay 3A T | PS5 ST LDI
10/30/90| PUN| 95 | 10K O |69.5| O NO NO s2:19 (0 F T T T A Do ity .
TANKNOLOGY SERVICE DIVISION:_ _WESTERN 992 UNIT#_ 30 TANKNOLOGY CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL

Western Region ¢ 4960-F Allison Parkway # Vacaville, CA 95688
(707) 446-2494 « (800) B26-5837 » FAX (707) 446-2495

Original VacuTect data recordings are reviewed by Tanknology's
Audit Control Department and maintained on file.




TANKNOLOGY CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL

. 5225 Hollister, Houston, Texas 77040-6294 Phane: (713) 690-TANK Fax; {713) 680-2255
Certificate of TIghtnNeSS service order# _7549 | Testdate _10/30/90
Underground storage itank system(s) tested and found tight for;

[ 2 ]1Tank(s) & Piping, [ ]Tank(s) Only, [ 1]Piping only.
Quan. Quan,

Quan.

Tank Owner/Address CHEVRON USA, PO BOX 5004, SAN RAMON, CA 94583
Test Site Address CHEVRON #93864, 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE., OAKLAND, CA 94609

Tank sizes & products tested
Tank #1 5K REG, Tank #2 10K RUN.

Piping Tested LINES: 1A,2A,3A.

LYLE D. NIMMO #92-1143

—#55 _3/28/92 e : Valid only with
Cedificalion # 8 Expiration Date (/  Unit Mgr. Signature Corporate Seal
U, 5, Patent * 4462249, Canadien Patent * 1185693, Eurcpean Paient Appl, * 169283

TANKNQLOGY & VacuTect are trademarks of TANKNOLOGY CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL

Note: See VacuTect Test Report for tank identification and site: location drawing.
Form-Cer.3/869




A

NKNOLOGY -

ool b

:

TECHAE DG Y FOR TANRS
RN THOOR ENYACINRAER T

R o LY W

Customer:-@f@ﬁk)

Billing Add

ress;

VACUTECT™ TANK TESTING REFPORT S.0.4_07579

e Cust.Ref.#_ 739+ Date: /O — 3G =%

FPhone:

W

. i ! ‘:" ' . C.’. [V T . —— mmmm%_f;__*——'ﬁ—ﬁ
.Service Address; 210 3 Lt:*?b":?aﬁﬂl?ﬁ__&!ﬁ#&m;&f}% (A 74605 . Attention: ~HAReE  1ARREL
——— r— N —+ T e e e e e — - — -'—»-— - N —|
TANK TEST LINE COMMENTS: Note alterations or repairs!
. S— - S S S i T
1 { [ . [ TANKS and LINES TESTED TC CFR# 40, Parts 280281 &
Tank # and water Bubble thzge Ajr i ) WEPALRS Specitications. Oihers:
Date Tastad. ingress lngress Ingpess | TWGHT TIGHT
Sem Diagrar Uipped |Dippad | Aec. |Detecied AtlDotocted At Datectad Ay; Ty | TANK ] Ty .
g’ Water ¢ Prod. | Water | Computer | Computer | ( of # or o - . e -
For Location. | vvpe (ranicl Tank | teon | Loy | ate T i a1 Eal Fune | el LsucTion (85) or PRES. SYSTEM (PS) FIBERGLASS (FG) or
PUATEMANK #PROD., DIA_| GAL. | START[STAHT|START! HAMIN | MRMIN | HRMN f1_JABC.4 (Fy STEEL {5T) LEAK DETECTORS Installed 7 (LD )
T H el -
?T ‘ :-—-;‘5. , (“h @ SR,' J B .._._E - /::}"J _)f‘ A ’é‘ Q‘i:_._ —
j{_;r-%},qi} | in EK' q e - L sthio ¥ R e o P frels L 1 f"‘ T bl 4 ’
i : | AT i R W £ i (ﬁ% R (BY.7 5 . —
- n I 7 - T
RN N 2 PR N | .. LRy S, ST Apl :
fo~200 17 | LLEIE OB E | gine el RO T
z
F3 {MI el | cae | 53::7 VBQD
b __‘l . [-# . i i (;6 A S . ; .. -
o~ 20~ f [F1 = TP Aty i;‘[)&‘ﬁ € \A’:;,f e T PS e LT ~
i \._.// e —_
ISR SR a L : ] | -
A e B B S S R R . ; _ -
o |
—— S WSS N _ ~ —
E —
S ] i - .
| i
e S

. — L)
TANKNOLOGY SERVICE DIVISION: [ AJESTTR 30 — <172

TANKNOLOGY CORPORATION INTEANATIONAL
5225 Hollister » Houston, TX 77040-6294
{713} 680-TANK » Fax: {713) 690-2255

Originai YacuTect data recordings are reviewerd by Tanknclogy's Audit
Control Department and maintained an file.

UNIT #_39:1?_?_




C85.04 _ (7SHY

MONTTOR WELLS
Number | 2
Depth
Water!
Prod.Detecte _ _ _ _
Nﬂ'{ Det. , !

Loaaition Diagram

101 11| 12

w
FrY
L

o
X
[s ]
-

o ] k] EIE

y
N
l %\ ] i :~\~t—ﬁ huM
} # 2 ' -%.eu g SN
’ é £l R |
joK | . . . . : g»fgm

General Comments 2/ 77rr ﬂww(@m,j MRS A Ok TRoLT AT Mok
BAVOM ST FLEE. comnEaroe Duwm, DU 3PTS0R% 73 7 bt # @-Ma A :t%aéc%c—u
|(Rbet yAvE: T e fS # 3 SUL Fe s Tesh uFh allase
| S X o hoo s .c:JL—Mrfluﬂ“ levw el l
‘ r

When local regulations require immediate reporting of a sysiom Teak-Complete the following:
Reported to:

Name Date Time
fi’!mne Number . __ Regulztory Agesey = File Number
m&‘ ,ﬂr’/ﬁ,ﬁ o TANKNOLOGY CORP., INTL. &)":{"‘5’"
Prist 'reut Nams QT-,'L, 1354143 Vazatect{tm} Certification Number
OLZ;?(‘ LA s 16k #0055 R i A

Cobetified Tc-ztw( ngmtun: Bate Teztine Combleted Porrm - TeetDats 1780



A KNOLQ

| someensnes LINE TEST LOG S.0.# ©75Y7
Customer ( H7EJ Lo Date//_? -;?Q 5
ST TEER e Gir<emil cd T ,(,;
'E“" === = PSR Sesaee —r—
| i i
{iTank No. [ -Line No. l/"f‘“ Product _ ko7 I
é It
”Piping Material _ Test Pressure <0  psi Calib.Multiplier ,Q0S%/7 ll
‘(‘OMPRESSION Ze‘m Pres.Level ;Qdm _Test Pre:la;.]'_evell 26 .8 f
ITEST __ULEVELA _~2.0 .. Volume A . ¢/%7
3 LINE TEST "" !
nu:l Time Rcadlng ¢ Level : LevelA VoiumeA 1 ijecte.d G.P.H. A i§
| N i Start 1.7 & R 3 e T _ ﬁii
{fk"} jO ' 1 ‘ /C} 3 ; '_J_L‘f! :"‘ L)D Ag‘?w [ ‘("IE’I"’.\:—F'?__ ) ___g‘
! 1920 2 19 :2 o=/ IO L o, !
S93e T3 /‘?’ LB & & |
; 4 ! i | I
g g R T : : 1
L5 :’ f 9 ' :
| 6 T T S
|FINAL LINE TIGHTNESS RATE: 8 ,FATL[ or( PASS /P(’ 1
4 Comments: L o e S . zw’
T ) o | ) |
|Tank No. o Line No. e Produoct PANAS 5!;
.’; Piping Material Test Pressare ST°__ psi  Calib.Multiplier ,005¥9 !l‘
R s 3
COMPRESSION Zero Pres. Level 2. Test Pres.Level /5. |
|TEST  LEVELA -2 Volume A _—~.©/ES !
” LINE TEST [
i Mil. Time Rcadmg #l Level LPVEIA ;‘Vulumaé i PI'Ojtﬁthd G P H A J|
‘ch 5O ! Start BT TSR RS i
=izl i TOOBRE T 02 B/ !
"mm 2 — ODZEY 1= D) b
EYEYSIE OO0/ i 506L )
! 4 | £ O }
] S | !
i L6 ’ | !
IFINAL LINE TIGHTNESS RATE: & ,FAILT Tor PASS[(]
!Comments: e o _ - |

FORM Nao.: ancTcat{ ag-1/8%



. * " * .l

~'j O —— — -
| Tank No. < Line No. _ S/ Product [/ |
e o i
zPlpmg Material ___ Test Pressure _"O0 psi  Calib -Multiplier 0055 |
. e e I3
ECC}MPRE%SIONH Zero Pres.Level =2, & Test Pres. Level /¥ < ;4
Y TEST ﬁ LEVELA 22 Volume A ~ &= ]
! LINE TEST ]
'M:I Time fnmunf X Levei Level& ]VolumeA Pro,}ected G P H A !
m’?/ /% | Start L oh ve A s _{j
ta 220 1 ' 22 =% - ~ _ar;«? j
1230 2 e OOLG | i
i2dol 3 a | 2 §!
| 4 i | ;
! |5 e !
*'i T 6 | ?!
'FINAL LINE TIGHTNESS RATE: &) » FAIL[ ] ot PASST X7
|Comments: L o L . L L
;: e I S N
!5Tank No. Line No. Produet !

Pxpmg Material Test Pressure : psi Laiib Mulnpher

”C OM'PRESSIDN Zero Pres.Level __Test Pres. Level |
[TEST ! LEVELA Volume A |
i LINE TEST - i
| Mil. Time Rtadmg # Level LevelA VolumeA ijected (.r P H A N
#i iStart T = 28| R
iz? 2 ' ; ”
3
4 T T |
f 5 H - |
: 6 : ._r—l | P - Il
|FINAL I..INE TIGHTNESS RATE ,FAIL | ] or PASS [ ]
i Comments ] ok
e - / ] -~
Technician __ D% | (WLE NIMMO , =t ’é 9 Zﬁfﬁvﬁ%
YacuTect Certif ¢ PRINT NAME ?E&ATURE &

FORM Nao.: LineTestlog 1/89 TmWOLDGYGORP INTL.

LYLE NiMMO

OTTL. #52-1143

TGl %0055




ANKNOLOGY "

[
TECHNOLOGY FOR TANKS
VACUTECT ™ TANK TESTING REPORT S.O.# 15032
Custome[: CHEVRON USA Cust_ Ref #MIGCWCOOZ3O Date: 11/15/90
Billing Address: PO BOX 5004, SAN RAMON, CA 94583 - Phone%l5/842-9624
Service Address: CHEVRON #93864, 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE., OAKLAND, CA 94609 Attention: MARGE FARRAR
TANK TEST LINE COMMENTS: Note alterations or repairs!
TANKS and LINES TESTED TO GFR# 40, Parts 280-281 &
Tank # and Water Bubble Ullage Air NFPA329 Specifications. Others:
te Tested. Ingress Ingress Ingress | TIGHT TIGHT
Qe Diagram Dippad |Dipped| Rec. |Detected At|Detected At|Detected At| (1) JTANK ) (T}
For Location. | 1ype [Tank | TANK \fjjg E;ﬁgi VC’SJS[ Co?i‘r%ueter Cowgger Cogr?]l:er F?&TIL L!ilE FiﬁL SUCTION (8S) or PRES. SYSTEM {PS) FIBERGLASS (FG! or
DATETANK #|PROD.| DIA. | GAL. | START |START|START| HRAMIN HRMIN HA/MIN (F} {ABC.| (F) |STEEL(ST)LEAK DETECTCRS Installed 7 (LD
#1
PS ST LDI--LINE TESTED ON PREVIOUS
11/15/90| SUN| 94 10K 0 64 0 NO NO NC T
TEST DATE,
TANKNOLOGY SERVICE DIVIS|ON:  WESTERN 992 UNIT# 27 ?«U@% TANKNOLOGY CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL

Original VacuTect

Western Region ¢ 4960-F Allison Parkway # Vacaville, CA 95688

(707) 446-2494 » (B00) 826-5837 « FAX (707) 446-2495

data recordings are reviewed by Tanknology's

Audit Control Department and maintained on file.




STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JULY 11, 1991 SIS Fi o {‘3 POLICY NUMBER:  571-001486

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:  ]10-1-91

-
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 SWAN WAY RM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE.
OAKLAND, CA 94609
(.

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Callfornla
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any regquirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

A

PRESIDENT

FAX# 634-2515

EMPLOYER
r
THE D.B. NEFF CORP.
DBA: GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS
P.0. BOX 1236
BRENTWOOD, CA 94513
L Css

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86)

OLD 2624
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Y,

.
D¢l

Project Specialist ({print)

1. Business Name

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
' HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 N
v b
OAKTAND, CA 94621 o
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
)
Y
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UNDERGROUNKD TANK CILOSURE PLAN
* % & Complete according to attached instructions

Ducke’ s Chanlem
Oeoson Usa

Site Address sicn Telbaieph (e

{O(LUUWﬁ Ca N zip 14609

Mailing Ad&ress Pf)’ﬁhﬁx. 50D

Soon Romam Ou

@ tr\"um mn

Land Owner? ™(sgce Mt- %\ XA
o ito (L “‘im Ciard.

Address @ 2591 Voondof slwe (ue

Business Owner

(o 5057 SE)
Phone Wi S4%-4130

City

Ccity 3% zip A4PA-0864 Phone 1S BHA-A67L

Pied wumt (e Gdiot]
city, State bt Cfeh G 2ip _A45%k

Adip Camwno Rovaen
Chm»fm SO Sam &mon Lo Gusnd

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CQ\ OOy \3322

-1 -

rev 12/90




« @
6. Contractor Q?\D &'Qﬂ!\. \f\[ Qf}f E)LU_QCQ,Q[:\.
Address ___ DD m.{ﬂ:’\\ﬂﬂﬁ.ff)l\‘& ﬁz”‘d{{, FO E)G\L \L5 o
city Aeatwaod  Coo Alaia Phone (HIS) b -1HR
License Type A,C GJ; LJ, H@F’. W\uﬁ) sk ID# NAZIOS EK’{) \1{51/‘%2
7. Consultant %\CL“.“Q/ TO_C/\/\ Nesrvice s

Address 157D T\_A/\\\{ M 5u.d1 5p5
Ccity Soon 305& CJJL Phone J0%-998 -5535

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name é‘f\&[l&/ﬂ O Aeen Title Eﬂ%iﬂ&ﬂ,r
Phone "% - BYA- Al

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan L+

Length of piping being removed under this plan Sblo lwm & (0l oot
ot d )

Total number of tanks at facility i_

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Ecvik son Tmeo EPA I.D. No. CAD OOARbLIL3AL
Haulel:' License No. oO\9 License Exp. Date __5 qu
Address 2549 P&ff B\d -
city Rachawwmesn d | state (4 zip _94 20l
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _(onbeony K&Mw\a EPA I.D. No. LAD ADOBBINT
Address AAoo T(‘LNA’[\A% e Swdi ¥Fooo
City ?)L\SLQ(SM State L Zip QX3 o\
-5 -
rev 12/90



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

vame v S0 Thc EPA I.D. No. LAD 00G4bL63G2
Hauler License No. oo\ 8 License Exp. Date 5 l 9%
Address A5 Pﬂxﬁ- &\\IC\
city Riclhawmbpad _ state L6 zip _ 94Bol

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name Ecvsnn IT/VLC EPA I.D. No.CAQ oo bbb 387
Address __AS5 ?MC E)Nc&
city KLC.L’\W\MLB State &_ zip A4 B0l

11. Experienced Sample Collector

yame __ Rachord  Blawne

Company Alane. Tecle Deruves

Address ‘21D T\.LQ.LA A M 508

City S Jose. 1 state (o 2zip SKI12Z phone(uto%}%?ﬁzs

12. Laboratory

Name @_l_.L?O_I vof L&_IAS
Address A8 FCU.C b BF SJ\‘P_ D

City N Trencsco State Ca zip _ iz
' W e e
State Certification No. X\:““C a/% - -

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No (W)

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

tooks Wil be  imected unt Aed 1l
20\ | oo So& C.ﬁJL?LLLJ_&J} ot ‘\‘@mﬁ

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
'piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
lo.cxx>frb wmlleodod Eyﬁﬁﬂumi, ey A thmDETanL

m.ooo&c& aui)m wmboc da ) in_n_Q i belms fj,rm
2 000 Sd) rog. lowd \owded el NS W roske
| L 0DD 3& waske ol aod ) Mw) \af{‘ruia

iy
C!—'fr Lok {_;f,_,v’tl-]:!.r }Wl.,v‘:r /9 M g‘,’l(irﬁ{,}/f,{’ E I:.:B’,:\. (%7 c..-?i
\ask LLSMQ 1i<lay i ’:-,:Lz..fm‘;g..fﬂcf rs 2T VG 21 o
Oﬂ &B\l( Jf[l/t\.tS m ﬂtﬂﬂ?ﬁj@/ﬁ.’; gl‘t;‘r- ) i'il,a‘. f_:h;f;-{‘ V, "f‘/{_g‘.?\_, -3 f(‘(ﬁ{‘_
! . "ﬂ-‘z’f?ffh

-Cn&hochLMh1 ?rdtmdtg ; lﬁ“é¢;*?{b?QW“€5é&c
cnckalled 1o

- One s0il sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
)ﬁ-is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90
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L3

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil ' .Sampling Plan

Volume
(Estimated)

1\&3 1 me?os.ijl 55l SMvLFUJ_ [ 5o L’CP

Sstockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation . Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
(ool ows. \
0 G EPA B0AD GCED wiomAed olg] 1o ppm (gl
QI AN EfR D020 efA Bolo RETSY PFm('%s’-a&f)
ol Led | /4 Zo<o EPR 143N

waste Ol ?e( &QMMfi& Cﬂu,.i»‘ %MWJS

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-5 -
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TABLE #2
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK SCIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID({5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TFH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E B020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAT. LEAD AA
—————— Optional-——----
TEL DHS~LUFT TEL DHS~LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
. BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerocsene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CIL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chleorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) O & G 5520 D & F 0O &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:
PCB* PCB
PCPp* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE
* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
- Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990
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. i
18, submit: Worker's c‘nsation Certificate cupy.

Name of Insurer _ﬁm& ¥ §7- HPb-90 é’,xp 10+ -4

19, Subnit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20, Enelos? Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or sontamination to this office within § days
¢f disgovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
storage Tank Unauthorized leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(sea Ipstructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must ¢onmtaln all the information listed
in iteh 22 of the instructions.

! declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to cbtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no werk is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved. :

I'hndnr?tahd that any changes in daesign, materials or equipment will
veid this plan it prior approval is not obtained,

T undarstapd that all work performed during this project will be done

in compiiance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adninistration)  reguirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once X hnv; received my stamped, accepted slosure plan, I will
contact the project Hasardous Materials Specialist at least three

:erkingidu;l in advance of site work to sohedule the required
napections. :

Signature %r Contracter

Name (please type) KQ{\ V__C_L_ﬂ_dﬂﬂflgf P(\Ci)é_d’ C,eordmaiﬁ{‘

T T——

Bignatuye W@W/‘ .

i VA
vate . 7-9-9/ 7'
Signature tf Site Owner or Oparator
Name (please type) __ Chevcon 0SA  /Shagan Q' Rrien

$ignature _Eggaaxmxhillihuayx~

Date !‘?"HH\ .

rev 12/90 |
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ACCEPTED

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAITH
470 - 27th Strecet, Third Floor
Oakland, CA 94512
Telophane: {4:5) §74.7237

Trese clars have besa raviewsd and found to ba accapt.
2hlg esszoticlly maet the requirements of State and
I hez!th laws, Chargas to vour plans indicated by +his
Qeoartment ate to sssure compliance with State and lozal
levs, The profeat propased heorein is now released for issua
coma ol any eaoaied buiidicg parmits for construction,

w50 nccepted plars must be on the job and
7 oali confractars end craffsman jmvolved with

i removal,

= ar alterations of these plans and specifications
submittad fa this Department and fo the Fire and
1 Inpsction Department fo determine i such
25 meei tho requitements of State and local laws.
oy this Dapariment at leost 48 hours prier to the
icllowing required inspections:
Removal of Tank and Piping

~————— . Sampling

~oe————_Final Inspectien
“ruarce of a permit fo operate s dependent on com-
rie with accepted plans and all applicable laws and
rieculations.

THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR NOT
CBRTAIN'NS THESE iNSFECTIONS,




7 gettler — ryaninc. -
' general contractors

October 25, 1990

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804

Attention;  Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Reference: Chevron Service Station # 0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Ms. Vukelich:

Enclosed is the GeoStrategies Inc. Trace Element Occurrence in Soil and
Groundwater report, dated October 19, 1990, presenting the results of the

investigation of possible natural inorganic trace element occurrence at or near
the referenced location.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.
(,/-\; ¢ . . _;q A ‘

Edy L. Milliken

enclosure

19292 national avenue . hayward, california 94545-1787 . 783-7500




, FUEL LEAK CASE FORM

T et

Date of Last Corr.

| Report Date _aL> J. S CJ
Review Status ___ (%
Evaluator

Sitename

Street Number

Street Tm%__
city . i |

Zip .
County __ 2]

e r——

S—
HQPNO
fadimary Substance

$econdary Substance

m S0il Conc. (ppm) . 20

¥ax ¢.W. Impact (ppb) jaec’

tase Type 8 D 1)
@roundwater Depth ® 1S

Priority N

Rank I'-'f}&

Status

Date 3A .L}.éQJﬂD_

Date 33 [Z f Q;._/_Q.Q
Date 5

Date SR / /

Date 7 / /
Date 8 / /
Date 9 / /

Interim Y @

Interim Date /. /
Abate Method AT

Lead Agency R LT ®$
UGT N '
Division Ve ] _
Enforce Type (0 E) 1 2 3
Enforce Date / _/

RP Search s I R ‘N

Comment (80 Characters)






